Solar 280LC-lll (B)

Parts Manual
2021-7072CEF
Serial Number 0001 and Up

Daewoo reserves the right to improve our products in a continuing process to provide the best possible
product to the market place. These improvements can be implemented at any time with no obligation to
change materials on previously sold products. It is recommended that consumers periodically contact their
distributors for recent documentation on purchased equipment.

This documentation may include attachments and optional equipment that is not available in your
machine’s package. Please call your distributor for additional items that you may require.

lllustrations used throughout this manual are used only as a representation of the actual piece of
equipment, and may vary from the actual item.

2021-7072CEF Parts Manuat Copyright 1999 Daewoo



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Daewoo+Doosan+Solar+280LC+IIIB+Excavator+Parts+Manual+2021

S280LC-llI

NOV. 20, '98
Fig no | Content Bulletin no Date Serial no Remarks

3120 BUCKET-1.15M? |[EXB97-01 MAR.20,97 5001~5364
3122 BUCKET-1.15M% EXB98-01 MAR.20,98 5365~
3130 FRONT PIPING EXB98-01 MAR.20,98 |5001~5364
3132 FRONT PIPING EXB98-01 MAR.20,98 |5365~
3140 FRONT LUBRICATION PIPING EXB98-11 NOV.20,98 5001~
4100 TOOLS EXB97-01 MAR.20,97 |5001~
4110 SPARE PARTS EXB98-11 NOV.20,98 5001~
4120 NAME PLATE-DOMESTIC EXB98-11 NOV.20,98 5001~
4130 NAME PLATE-ENGLISH EXB98-11 NOV.20,98 \5001 ~
4140 JNAME PLATE-JAPAN EXB98-01 MAR.20,98 5001~
5100 FUEL FILLER PUMP ASS'Y EXB97-01 MAR.20,97 BOO1 ~
5110 TRACK SHOE-700G EXBS8-01 MAR.20,98 5001~
5120 | TRACK SHOE-800G EXBY8-01 |MAR.20,98 [5001~
5130 TRACK SHOE-850G EXB98-01 MAR.20,98 5001~
5140 TRACK SHOE-910T 4|EX898-01 MAR.20,98 |5001~
5150 BUCKET-0.8M? EXB97-01 MAR.20,97
5160 BUCKET-1.0M® \EXBQ7-01 MAR.20,97
5170 |BUCKET-1.3M° |[EXBS7-01 |MAR20,97 |
5171 'BUCKET-1.3M? |[EXB97-01 |MAR.20,97 |
5178 BUCKET-1.0M® -WITHOUT TOOTH EXB97-01 MAR.20,97 '
5179 BUCKET-1.3M*® -WITHOUT TOOTH 4[ EXB97-01 MAR.20,97
5180 BUCKET-1.6M? -WITHOUT TOOTH |EXB97-01 MAR.20,97
5181 BUCKET-1.8M® -WITHOUT TOOTH {EX897-01 |MAR.20,97
5182 BUCKET-2.1M® -WITHOUT TOOTH EXB97-01 MAR.20,97
5190 BUCKET-1.1M?3 EXB97-01 MAR.20,97 |
5200 BUCKET-0.8M°? EXB97-01 MAR.20,97

15210 [BUCKET-1.0M? ~ |[EXB97-01  |MAR.20,97
5220 BUCKET-1.3M? EXB97-01 MAR.20,97

15221 [BUCKET-1.4M? EXB97-01 MAR.20,97
5230 MAIN PIPING FOR BREAKER EXB97-01 MAR.20,97 5001~5364
5240 IPILOT PIPING FOR BREAKER EXB97-01 MAR.20,97 |5001 ~5364
5250 FRONT PIPING FOR BREAKER EXB97-01 [MAR.20,97 5001~5364
5260 CABIN LAMP-OPTION EXB98-01 MAR.20;98
5270 ARM-3.75M ‘EX897—01 MAR.20,97 |5001~5239
5275 ARM-3.75M EXB98-01 MAR.20,98 [5240~
5280 ARM-5.0M EXB98-11 NOV.20,98 5240~
5285 ARM-2.4M EXB98-11 NOV.20,98 15240~
5290 DEFROSTER ASS'Y EXB97-01 MAR.20,97 |5001~5415
5300 CABIN WINDOW GUARD-(U.S.A) EXB98-01 MAR.20,98
5310 CABIN FRESH AIR ASS'Y-OPTION EXB97-01 MAR.20,97
5315 SEAT ASS'Y EXB97-01 MAR.20,97 |
5320 TROPICAL COVER EXB97-01 MAR.20,97
5330 !CONDENSER FAN EXB98-01 MAR.20,98
5340 TRAVEL ALARM EXB98-01 MAR.20,98
5350 SEDIMENTOR ASS'Y EXB97-01 \ MAR.20,97 5275~
5360 }WINDOW GUARD ASS'Y EXB97-01 MAR.20,97 l
5370 RUST ARRESTOR ASS'Y |EX897—01 MAR.20,97
5380 \TURBO CLEANER EXB97-01 MAR.20,97
5390 'TRACK-KAYABA EXB97-01 MAR.20,97
5400 BOOM ASS'Y-HEAVY DUTY J EXB97-01 MAR.20,97
5410 ARM ASS'Y-HEAVY DUTY EXB97-01 ‘MAR.20,97
5420 'BUCKET ASS'Y-HEAVY DUTY EXB97-01 MAR.20,97 |
5430 FRONT PIPING-HEAVY DUTY EXB97-01 |MAR.20,97 '5001~5674
5440 BREAKER PIPING-HEAVY DUTY EXB97-01 MAR.20,97 5365~6089
5441 [MAIN PIPING FOR BREAKER EXB97-01 |MAR.20,97 6090~
5442 IPILOT PIPING FOR BREAKER EXB97-01 ‘MAR<20,97 \6090“- J
5443 FRONT PIPING FOR BREAKER L EXE9801 MARI20,98 6090~
5450 \BOOM ASS'Y-10M |EXBRSHIA NOM\20,88

3 Pags




1520
1530
1540
1550
1560
1570
1580
1590
1591
1600
1601
1610
1612
1620
1630
1640
1650
1660
1670
1680
1690
1700
1710
1720
1730

SUPPORT(1)

SUPPORT(2)

SUPPORT(3)

COVER(1)

COVER(2)

COVER(3)

COVER(4)

DOOR LOCK-R.H

DOOR LOCK-R.H

DOOR LOCK-L.H

DOOR LOCK-LH

UNDER COVER

UNDER COVER

LUBRICATION PIPING

ELECTRIC PARTS(1)-GAUGE PANEL
ELECTRIC PARTS(2)-STAND R.H
ELECTRIC PARTS(3)-STAND L.H
ELECTRIC PARTS(4)-ELECTRIC BOX
ELECTRIC PARTS(5)-CABIN
ELECTRIC PARTS(6)-BATTERY
ELECTRIC PARTS(7)-E/G RELATED
ELECTRIC PARTS(8)-RELATED PART
ELECTRIC WIRING
AIRCONDITIONER

HEATER PIPING

@ TRACK PARTS

Fig. 2100
2110
2115
2120
2130
2140
2150

- 2155
2160
2170
2175
2180
2182

S280LC—3

TRACK

TRAVEL DEVICE
TRAVEL DEVICE-DTD283V{OPTION)
IDLER

TRACK SPRING
UPPER ROLLER
LOWER ROLLER
LOWER ROLLER
TRACK SHOE-4600G
CENTER JOINT
CENTER JOINT
TRAVEL PIPING
TRAVEL PIPING

SUPPORT

SUPPORT

SUPPORT

COUVERCLE

COUVERCLE

COUVERCLE

COUVERCLE
FERMETEUR(DROITE)
FERMETEUR(DROITE)
FERMETEUR(GAUCHE)
FERMETEUR{GAUCHE)
TOLES INFERIEVRES

TOLES INFERIEVRES
CONDUITES LUBRIFICATION
TABLEAU DE BORD
ACCOUDOIR DROITE
ACCOUDOIR GAUCHE
BOITE ELECTRIQUE

CABINE

BATTERIE

PIECES RELATIVES AU MOTEUR
PIECES RELATIVES AU MOTEUR
CABLAGE ELECTRIQUE
CLIMATISATION

CONDUITES DE CHAUFFAGE

- BATI DE CHENILLES

REDUCTEUR DE TRANSLATION
REDUCTEUR DE TRANSLATION
ROUE FOLLE

RESSORT DETENSION

GALET SUPERIEUR

GALET INFERIEUR

GALET INFERIEUR

TUILE

JOINT TOURNANT

JOINT TOURNANT
CONDUITES DE TRANSLATION
CONDUITES DE TRANSLATION

186
188
190
192
194
196
198
200
202
204
206
208
210
212
214
216
218
220
224
226
228
230
232
234
238

242

244
245-1
246
248
250
252
253-1
254
256
257-1
258
260



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 Fig. 002 TIMING GEAR CASE
REV.NO.| EXB98-11 CARTER DE DISTRIBUTION
Serial No ;
Replaceable part
Key No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA PartNo. |0y
002-1 65.01903A0027 GASKET;TIMING GEAR CASE JOINT 1

2 65.01304-0004 CASE;TIMING REAR CARTER DE DISTRIBUTION[ 1 -500189
65.01304-0004G CASE;TIMING REAR CARTER DE DISTRIBUTION| 1 500190-

3 06.01283-7215 BOLT;HEX. M10X25 BOULON A 6 PANS 2 | 106.01913-3215 2
06.01913-3215 BOLT;HEX. M10X25 BOULON A 6 PANS 2 -940222 | | |06.01914-3215 2
06.01914-3215 BOLT;HEX. M10X25 BOULON A 6 PANS 2 940223-

4 06.16731-2108 WASHER;SPRING A10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE. 2
06.16731-2108 WASHER;SPRING A10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE. 0

5 06.01733-4311 BOLT;HEX. M12X1.5X30 BOULON A 6 PANS 6 -940223 | | [06.01943-3317 6
06.01943-3317 BOLT;HEX. ASS'Y BOULON 6 PANS 6 940223-

6 06.16731-2109 WASHER;SPRING A12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE A12
06.16731-2109 WASHER;SPRING A12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE A12 0O

7 06.01493-4309 BOLT;HEX. M12X1.5X50 BOULON A 6 PANS 2

8 06.16731-2109 WASHER;SPRING A12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE A12 2

9 06.11063-9216 NUT;HEX. M12X1.5 ECROU 6 PANS 1

10 06.16731-2109 WASHER;SPRING A12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE A12 1

" 06.22022-0712 PIN;DOWEL GOUPILLE D'AJUSTAGE 1

12 65.90720-0003 WASHER RONDELLE 2

12-1 | 06.16731-2105 WASHER;SPRING A6 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 2

13 06.01283-6917 BOLT;HEX. M6X30 BOULON A 6 PANS 2

14 65.01903D0176 GASKET;TIMING GEAR CASE JOINT 1

15 65.01305-5029C TIMING GEAR CASE COVER ENSEMBLE COUVERCLE 1

16 06.22022-0908 PIN;DOWEL 6m6X12 GOUPILLE D'’AJUSTAGE 2 -950831 | |06.22022-0907 2
06.22022-0907 PIN;DOWEL 6m6X10 GOUPILLE D'AJUSTAGE 2 950901-

19 65.01283-6914 BOLT;HEX. M6X22 BOULON 6 PANS 17 -940222 | | (06.01923-2914 17
06.01923-2914 HEX. BOLT ASS'Y M6X22 BOULON A 6 PANS 17 940223-

20 65.01510-0018 SEAL;CRANK SHAFT(FRONT) BAGUE D'ETANCHEITE 1 -309999
65.01510-0026 SEAL;CRANK SHAFT(FRONT) BAGUE D'ETANCHEITE 1 400001-

§280LC-3 7



DATE | NOV. 20, 198 Fig. 007 CYLINDER HEAD
REV.NO.| EXB9S-11 CULASSE
Serial No ;
Replaceable part
ey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA PartNo. |Q'ty
007-1 65.03101-6501 CYLINDER HEAD ASS'Y(FRONT) | ENSEMBLE CULASSE 1 -400179
65.03101-65011 CYLINDER HEAD ASS'Y(FRONT) | ENSEMBLE CULASSE 1 400180-
65.03101-0301 HEAD;CYLINDER(FRONT) TETE DE VERIN 1
65.03101-0301U HEAD;CYLINDER(FRONT) TETE DE VERIN 1
1-1 106.15091-0322 . PLUG;CORE D32 . BOUCHONDE 2
1-2 | 06.15091-0318 . PLUG;CORE D28 . BOUCHON DE 5
1-3 | 06.15091-0317 . PLUG;CORE D25 . BOUCHON DE 3
2 06.15091-0315 PLUG BOUCHON 2
3 65.03201-1008 GUIDE;VALVE GUIDE DE SOUPAPE 12
65.03203-1031 RING;VALVE SEAT(EXHAUST) BAGUE 6
65.03203-1042 RING;VALVE SEAT(EXHAUST) BAGUE 6
65.03203-1036 RING;VALVE SEAT(INTAKE) BAGUE 6
65.03203-1041 RING;VALVE SEAT(INTAKE) BAGUE 6
4 65.03101-6502 CYLINDER HEAD ASS'Y(REAR) | ENSEMBLE CULASSE 1 -400179
65.03101-6502H CYLINDER HEAD ASS'Y(REAR) | ENSEMBLE CULASSE 1 400180-
65.03101-0302 HEAD;CYLINDER(REAR) TETE DE VERIN 1
65.03101-0302U HEAD;CYLINDER(REAR) TETE DE VERIN 1
06.15091-0322 PLUG;CORE 32 BOUCHON DE 2
06.15091-0319 PLUG;CORE 28 BOUCHON DE 5
06.15091-0317 PLUG;CORE 25 BOUCHON DE 3
5 65.90020-0034 BOLT;CYLINDER HEAD BOULON A 6 PANS 28
6 65.03901-0049 GASKET;CYLINDER JOINT 1 -400179
65.03901-0051 GASKET;CYLINDER JOINT 1 400180-
7 65.03901-0050 GASKET;CYLINDER HEAD(REAR)| JOINT 1 -400179
65.03901-0052 GASKET;CYLINDER HEAD(REAR)| JOINT 1 400180-
8 65.41520-0002 BRACKET;HANGER(FRONT) SUPPORT 1
9 06.01494-4408 BOLT;HEX. M14X1.5X45 BOULON A 6 PANS 1
10 06.16731-2110 WASHER;SPRING A14 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE A14 1
1" 06.01734-4411 BOLT;HEX. M14X1.5X30 BOULON A 6 PANS 1
12 06.16731-2108 WASHER;SPRING A10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE. 1 -400179
06.16731-2108 WASHER;SPRING A10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE. 0 400180-
13 06.01283-7215 BOLT;HEX. M10X1.5 BOULON A 6 PANS 1 -400179
06.01813-3215 HEX. BOLT ASS'Y M10X1.5 BOULON A 6 PANS 1 400180-
14 65.91701-0275 SPACER BAGUE D'ECARTEMENT 1
15 | 65.03905-0014 GASKET;CYLINDER HEAD COVERJOINT DE 1 -400229 | | |65.03905-0018 1
65.03905-0018 GASKET;CYLINDER HEAD COVERJOINT DE 1 400230-
16 65.03401-6020 CYLINDER HEAD COVER ASS'Y | COUVERCLE DE CULASSE 1 I |65.03401-6048 1
65.03401-6048 CYLINDER HEAD €OVER. COUVERCGLE BELCULASSE y! 9800001- ‘
S280LC-3 17



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 ) OIL PAN
REV.NO.| EXB98-11 Fig. 010 CARTER D'HUILE
Serial No ;
Replaceable part
“"ey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.|[ICA PartNo. [0y
010-1 65.05801-5160 PAN;OIL CARTER MOTEUR 1 -970122 | 1 165.05801-5193 1

65.06801-5193 PAN;OIL CARTER MOTEUR 1 970123-

2 65.90310-5004 DRAIN PLUG ASS'Y ENSEMBLE BOUCHON DE 1 Y |65.90310-0144 1
65.90310-0144 DRAIN PLUG ASS'Y ENSEMBLE BOUCHON DE 1

3 06.56190-0732 RING;SEAL BAGUE D'ETANCHEITE 1

4 65.05904-0095 GASKET(OIL PAN) JOINT DE CARTER D'HUILE[ 1 -500290 | [65.05904-0096 1
65.05904-0096 GASKET(QIL PAN) JOINT DE CARTER D'HUILE[ 1 500291-

5 06.16731-2107 WASHER;SPRING A8 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 32
06.16731-2107 WASHER;SPRING A8 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 29

6 06.15010-2311 WASHER;PLAIN RONDELLE 32
06.15010-2311 WASHER;PLAIN RONDELLE 29

7 06.01013-9144 BOLT;HEX. BOULON A 6 PANS 29
06.01013-9113 BOLT;HEX. M8X40 BOULON A 6 PANS 1
06.01923-3119 BOLT;HEX. BOULON A 6 PANS 1
06.01013-9118 BOLT;HEX. BOULON A 6 PANS 2
06.01923-3124 BOLT;HEX. ASS'Y BOULON A 6 PANS 2

11 65.05806-0018 TUBE;OIL LEVEL GAUGE TUYAU 1

12 65.05805-5159 GAUGE;OIL LEVEL JAUGE D'HUILE 1

13 65.05701-6030 OIL SUCTION PIPE ASS'Y ENSEMBLE CONDUITE 1 -9700009 | | [65.05701-6041A [ 1
65.05701-6041A OIL SUCTION PIPE ASS'Y ENSEMBLE CONDUITE 1 9700010-

14 06.01283-7114 BOLT;HEX. M8X22 BOULON A 6 PANS 2

15 06.16731-2107 WASHER;SPRING A8 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE A8 2

20 06.01283-7111 BOLT;HEX. M8X16 BOULON A 6 PANS 1 I 106.01923-3111 1
06.01923-3111 HEX. BOLT ASS'Y M8X16 BOULON A 6 PANS 1

21 06.16731-2107 WASHER;SPRING A8 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE A8 1
06.16731-2107 WASHER;SPRING A8 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE A8 0

22 06.05701-5253 OIL PIPE ASS'Y(O/P-Q/C) ENSEMBLE CONDUITE 1

23 06.01283-7113 BOLT;HEX. M8X20 BOULON A 6 PANS 2 | 106.01923-3113 2
06.01923-3113 HEX. BOLT ASS'Y M8X20 BOULON A 6 PANS 2

24 06.15010-2311 WASHER 8.4 RONDELLE 8.4 2
06.15010-2311 WASHER 8.4 RONDELLE 8.4 0

25 06.16731-2107 WASHER;SPRING A8 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE A8 2
06.16731-2107 WASHER;SPRING A8 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE A8 0

26 06.05740-0014 BRACKET SUPPORT 1

27 65.97401-0131 CLAMP COLLIER 1

28 06.01283-7115 BOLT;HEX. M8X25 BOULON A 6 PANS 1

29 06.15010-2311 WASHER 8.4 RONDELLE 8.4 2

30 65.90510-0012 NUT,LOCK M8 ECRQU j

S$280LC-3 27



DATE | NOV. 20, '98

OIL COOLER
REFROIDISSEUR DE D'HUILE

Fig.011A

REV.NO.| EXB98-11

Serial No ; 5300~
Replaceable part

ey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA|
ey ptio pho Part No. [Q'ty
011A-43 06.22230-1214 PIN BROCHE 1
44 06.56190-0728 RING;SEAL BAGUE D'ETANCHEITE 1
45 65.90310-0034 SCREW;PLUG BOUCHON FILETE 1
46 65.97801-0036 PLATE.CAUTION PLAQUE 1

S280LC-3 37



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 Fig. 014 INTAKE. EXHAUST MANIFOLD
REV.NO.| EXB98-11 D'ADMISSION ET D'ECHAPPEMENT
Serial No ;
Replaceable part
"¢y No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA PartNo. |0y
014-1 06.06226-0809 BOLT;STUD M10X35 GOUJON 6
06.06226-0811 BOLT;STUD M10X35 GOUJON 6
2 65.90201-0049 BOLT;STUD M10X1.5X35 GOUJON 1
65.90201-0154 BOLT;STUD M10X1.5X35 GOUJON 2
65.90201-0056 BOLT;STUD M10X1.5X35 GOUJON 5
65.90201-0056 BOLT;STUD M10X1.5X35 GOUJON 4
3 65.08901-0012 GASKET(EXHAUST MANIFOLD) |JOINT DE COLLECTEUR 6
4 65.08100-6025 EXHAUST MANIFOLD ASS'Y COLLECTEUR 1 -400254 | Y |65.08100-6043 1
65.08100-6043 EXHAUST MANIFOLD ASS'Y COLLECTEUR 1 400255-
5 65.08101-0100 . MANIFOLD;EXHAUST(L.H)NA . COLLECTEUR 1 -400254
65.08101-0177 . MANIFOLD;EXHAUST(L.H)NA . COLLECTEUR 1 400255-
6 65.08101-0102 . MANIFOLD;EXHAUST(R.H)NA . COLLECTEUR 1 -400254
65.08101-0178 . MANIFOLD;EXHAUST(R.H)NA . COLLECTEUR 1 400255-
7 65.08101-0101 . MANIFOLD;EXHAUST(M)NAJ . COLLECTEUR 1 -400254
65.08101-0179 . MANIFOLD;EXHAUST(M)NAJ . COLLECTEUR 1 400255-
8 65.96501-0008 . RING;SEAL(EXHAUST . BAGUE D'ETANCHEITE 4
10 06.15010-2312 WASHER;SPRING M10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 12
11 06.11063-8215 NUT;HEX. M10 ECROU 6 PANS 6
06.11063-8215 NUT;HEX. M10 ECROU 6 PANS M1C 24
12 65.08120-5008F SCREEN;HEAT ECRAN THERMIQUE 1
14 06.06225-0809 BOLT,;STUD M12X1.5 GOUJON 2
15 65.08092B0017 GASKET(INTAKE MANIFOLD) JOINT(COLLECTEUR 1
16 65.08201-0036 INTAKE MANIFOLD ASS'Y(FRONT)ENSEMBLE TUBULURE 1
17 65.08201-0037A INTAKE MANIFOLD ASS'Y(REAR) | ENSEMBLE TUBULURE 1
18 06.15010-2312 WASHER 10.5 RONDELLE 10.5 8
19 06.16731-2108 WASHER;SPRING A10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE. 8
20 06.11063-8215 NUT;HEX. M10 ECROU 6 PANS 2
21 06.02090-0513 BOLT;SOCKET HEAD BOULON 6 PANS CREUX 6
24 06.67020-0112 CLAMP;HOSE NWS5748 COLLIER A DURITE 4
25 65.96301-0179 HOSE;RUBBER TUYAU CAOUTCHOUC 2
26 65.08202-0073 INTAKE STAKE ASS'Y ENSEMBLE TUBULURE 1
27 65.08240-0009 BRACKET(INTAKE STAKE) SUPPORT 1
28 06.16731-2108 WASHER;SPRING A10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE. 2
06.16731-2108 WASHER;SPRING A10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE. 0
29 06.01283-7214 BOLT;HEX. M10X22 BOULON A 6 PANS 2
06.01923-3214 BOLT;HEX. ASS'Y M10X22 BOULON 6 PANS 2
30 06.16731-2109 WASHER;SPRING A12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 1
31 06.11063-9216 NUTFHEX  M12X1.5 ECROU 6,RANS 3
S280LC-3 47



DATE |MAR. 20, '98 . FUEL FILTER
REV.NO.| EXB98-01 Fig. 018 FILTRE A GAZOLE
Serial No ; 5001 ~ 661
Replaceable part
Key No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.llCA PartNo. |0ty
018-- 65.12501-7003 FUEL FILTER ASS'Y ENSEMBLE FILTRE A 1 5001 661
1 65.12504-5002 . COVER;FUEL FILTER . COUVERCLE 1
2 65.96507-0003 . RING;SEAL . BAGUE D'ETANCHEITE 2
3 65.12509-5002 . SCREW;BREATHER M8 . VIS 2
4 06.56180-0811 . RING;SEAL A8X12 . BAGUE D'ETANCHEITE 2
5 06.01014-9120 . BOLT;HEX. M8X75 . BOULON A 6 PANS 2
06.01013-7122 . BOLT;HEX. M8X85 . BOULON A 6 PANS 2
6 65.12506-0006 . PACKING . JOINT 2
7 65.12503-5002 . ELEMENT;FUEL FILTER MICRO (. ELEMENT FILTRE 1
8 65.12503-5004 . ELEMENT;FUEL FILTER . ELEMENT FILTRE 1
9 65.12502-5002 . HOUSING;FILTER . BOITIER DE FILTRE A 2
10 06.01493-4306 BOLT;HEX. M12X1.5X35 BOULON A 6 PANS 2
06.01953-3318 BOLT;HEX. M12X1.5X35 BOULON 6 PANS 2
1 06.16731-2109 WASHER;SPRING A12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUEA13 2
06.16731-2109 WASHER;SPRING A12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUEA1Z 0
12 |06.15010-2313 WASHER 12 RONDELLE PLATE 12 2
06.15010-2313 WASHER 12 RONDELLE PLATE 12 0
13 | 65.96341-0101 HOSE;FUEL(FILTER IN) TUYAU A GAZOLE 1
14 65.96341-0097 HOSE;FUEL(FILTER OUT) TUYAU A GAZOLE 1
65.96341-0102 HOSE;FUEL(FILTER OUT) TUYAU A GAZOLE 1
15 | 65.90420-0004 SCREW;HOLLOW VIS CREUSE 2
16 06.56190-0706 RING;SEAL A14X20 BAGUE D'ETANCHEITE 4
17 | 65.97460-0001 BAND;TENSION COLLIER 1
$280LC-3 57



DATE |MAR. 20, '98 . FRAME
REV.NO.| EXB98-01 Fig. 1100 BATI PRINCIPAL
Serial No ; 5001~
Replaceable part
Key No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICAl PartNo. Q'
1100-- 2603-1286 MAIN FRAME ASS'Y ENSEMBLE BATI PRINCIPAL 1 ‘15001~
1 2603-1285A FRAME;MAIN BATI PRINCIPAL 1 5001-5364
2603-1419 FRAME;MAIN BAT! PRINCIPAL 1 5365- P |2603-1419A 1
2603-1419A FRAME;MAIN BATI PRINCIPAL 1
1A [2110-1229 . BUSH . DOUILLE 2 5001-5364
2110-1310 . BUSH . DOUILLE 2 5365-
2110-1308 . BUSH . DOUILLE 2 5365-
1B |2116-1511 . STOPPER .ARRET 1
2 S0775961 BOLT M24X2.0X130 BOULON A 6 PANS 35
3 2160-9014 CAP BOUCHON 2 5001-6860
2160-9034 CAP BOUCHON 2 6861~
4 2403-1002 COVER COUVERCLE 1
5 2180-1017A PACKING RONDELLE D'’ETANCHEITE 1
6 S0511853 BOLT M10X1.5X20 BOULON A 6 PANS 2
7 S$5102603 WASHER;SPRING M10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M1l) 2
8 2624-1052C WEIGHT;COUNTER BATI PRINCIPAL 1 5001-5060| | |2624-1052E 1
2624-1052E WEIGHT;COUNTER BATI PRINCIPAL 1 5061-5364| Y |2624-1052G 1
2624-1052G WEIGHT;COUNTER BATI PRINCIPAL 1 5365-6860
2624-1052H WEIGHT;COUNTER BATI PRINCIPAL 1 6861~
9 2120-1478 BOLT M39X3.0X115 BOULON A 6 PANS 4 5001- 5060
2120-2107 BOLT M39X3.0X115 BOULON A 6 PANS 4 5061-5364
2120-2130 BOLT M39X3.0X260 BOULON A 6 PANS 4 5365-
10 2114-1697 WASHER RONDELLE 4 5001-5364
2114-1805 WASHER RONDELLE 4 5365-
1 2195-2786A BRACKET SUPPORT 1
12 S$5103301 WASHER;SPRING M24 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M24 35
13 2123-1107D4 PIN;KNOCK GOUJON 2
14 S0515053 BOLT M12X1.75X25 BOULON A 6 PANS 3
15 $5102703 WASHER;SPRING M12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUEM12 3
16 2123-1810 LOCK;SWING VERROU D'ORIENTATION 1
17 2160-1201D7 BUSHING;RUBBER MANCHON CAOUTCHOUC 2
18 2160-9010 COVER;RUBBER COUVERCLE 1
19 2160-1004D38 BUSHING;RUBBER MANCHON CAOUTCHOUC 1
20 2160-1004D39 BUSHING;RUBBER MANCHON CAOUTCHOUC 1
21 2116-1465 STOPPER ARRET 4 5001-5364
22 S0521251 BOLT M16X2.0X30 BOULON A 6 PANS 4 5001-5364
23 $5102901 WASHER;SPRING M16 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M16 4 5001-5364
24 S$5010913 WASHER;PLAIN M16 RONDELLE PLATE-M16 4 5001-5364
S280LC-3 65



DATE |MAR. 20, '98 . RADIATOR
REV.NO.| EXB98-01 Fig. 1120 RADIATEUR
Serial No ; 5001~
Replaceable part
“ay No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA PartNo. |Q'ty
1120-41 2145-1177A STAY ENTRETOISE 2
48 21451238 STAY ENTRETOISE 1 5001-5520
49 | 21451239 STAY ENTRETOISE 1 5001-5520
7 2161-1022 PLATE;RUBBER PLAQUE CAOUTCHOUC 2
72 |2120-1035D15 BOLT M16X2.0X55 BOULON A 6 PANS 4
$280LC-3 73



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 Fi FUEL TANK
REv.No| ExwsTi 1g- 1170 RESERVOIR A GAZOLE
Serial No ;
Replaceable part
"ey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA PartNo. 0ty
1170-- 2470-1115 FUEL TANK ENSEMBLE RESERVOIRDH 1
1 2470-1114B TANK;FUEL RESERVOIR A GAZOLE 1 5001-5119
2470-1114C TANK;FUEL RESERVOIR A GAZOLE 1 5120-5274| | |2470-1114E 1
2470-1114E TANK;FUEL RESERVOIR A GAZOLE 1 5275-5954| Y |2470-1114G 1
2470-1114G TANK;FUEL RESERVOIR A GAZOLE 1 5955-6399| | |2470-1114H 1
2470-1114H TANK;FUEL RESERVOIR A GAZOLE 1 6400-6719| P |2470-1114J 1
2470-1114J TANK;FUEL RESERVOIR A GAZOLE 1 6720- 6799
2470-1114K TANK;FUEL RESERVOIR A GAZOLE 1 6800-6805 | |2470-1114L 1
2470-1114L TANK;FUEL RESERVOIR A GAZOLE 1 6806~
2 S0521351 BOLT M16X2.0X35 BOULON A 6 PANS 4
3 55102801 WASHER;SPRING M16 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M16 4
4 S5010913 WASHER;PLAIN M16 RONDELLE PLATE M16 4
5 S0512053 BOLT M10X1.5X25 BOULON A 6 PANS 6
6 $5102603 WASHER;SPRING M10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 6
7 S8000111 O-RING P11 JOINT TORIQUE 1 8202-009
8 2181-1950D1 PLUG PF1/4 BOUCHON 1
9 S0514653 BOLT M12X1.75X16 BOULON A 6 PANS 2
10 2471-1004B FILTER FILTRE 1
1 58011650 O-RING G165 JOINT TORIQUE G165 1
12 2473-1033B COVER COUVERCLE 1
13 2186-9001 COCK ROBINET 1
14 2188-6005 CAP BOUCHON 1 5001-5119| Y |2188-6006 1
2188-6006 CAP BOUCHON 1 5120-
16 2471-S010A FILTER FILTRE 1
17 2119-9007 GAUGE;LEVEL JAUGE 1
17A |- . GAUGE . JAUGE 1 D
17B |- . O-RING . JOINT TORIQUE 4/ D
17C |- . BLOCK . BLOC CYLIDERES 2| D
17D | S8000180 . O-RING . JOINT TORIQUE 41 D
17E | S5010613 . WASHER;PLAIN M10 . RONDELLE PLAINE M10 2| D
17F |2120-1266 . BOLT . BOULON A 6 PANS 2| D
22 2473-1074 COVER COUVERCLE 1
23 2180-1026D19 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 1
24 S0511853 BOLT M10X1.5X20 BOULON A 6 PANS 2
25 $5102603 WASHER;SPRING M10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M1 2
26 2161-2023 PLATE;RUBBER PLAQUE CAOUTCHOUC 1 5120-
27 2184-9088 HOSE;VINYL ¢ 9 TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1 5785~
28 58450006 CLAMP HOSES EOLLIER ¥ 5785-

S280LC-3

83



DATE |MAR. 20, '98 Fi OIL TANK
REV.NO.| EXB98-01 ig.1200 RESERVOIR D'HUILE
Serial No ;
Replaceable part
~*+y No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA PartNo. [Q'ty
1200-23B |- . ORING . JOINT TORIQUE 4 D

23C |- .BOLT . BOULON A 6 PANS 4] D
24 2422-9013 BREATHER;AIR RENIFLARD 1 5001-6799

2422-9027 BREATHER;AIR RENIFLARD 1 6800~
25 50514653 BOLT M12X1.75X16 BOULON A 6 PANS 2
26 2181-1116D2 PLUG PT1/4 BOUCHON 2
27 $8000181 O-RING P18 JOINT TORIQUE 1 8202-014
28 2549-1135D2 SWITCH;PRESSURE MANOSTAT 1
29 58180221 WASHER;SEAL RONDELLE D'ETANCHEITE 1
30 |2181-1950D1 PLUG PF1/4 BOUCHON 1
31 58000141 O-RING P14 JOINT TORIQUE 1 8202-011
32 2161-2023 PLATE;RUBBER PLAQUE CAOUTCHOUC 1 5120-
33 2184-9089 HOSE;VINYL ¢ 9 TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1 5785-
M4 58450006 CLAMP;HOSE COLLIER 1 5785~
35 ([2180-9187 GASKET JOINT 1 6800~
36 |S2202961 BOLT;SOCKET M5X0.8X12 BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 4 6800-

S280LC-3

91



DATE | MAR. 20, '98 Fig. 1250 MAIN PIPING(2)-DX28
REV.NO.| EXB98-01 CIRCUIT HYDRAULIQUE PRINCIPAL
Serial No ; 5001~
Replaceable part
*y No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA PartNo. Q'
1250-- 2400-1541 MAIN PIPING CONDUITES PRINCIPALES - 5001-5674
2400-1541A MAIN PIPING CONDUITES PRINCIPALES - 5675-
2 50515353 BOLT M12X1.75X35 BOULON A 6 PANS 2 5001-6169
50515353 BOLT M12X1.75X35 BOULON A 6 PANS 4 6170-
3 $5102703 WASHER;SPRING M12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M12 4 5001-6169
55102703 WASHER;SPRING M12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M12 6 6170-
4 2183-3766 PIPE CONDUITE 1 5001-5674
2193-1376 PIPE CONDUITE 1 5675-
5 2183-3767 PIPE CONDUITE 1 5001-5674
2193-1377 PIPE CONDUITE 1 5675-
6 2180-1026D19 O-RING SAE1" JOINT TORIQUE 2
7 52212361 BOLT,;SOCKET M10X1.5X35 BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 8 5001-5674
$§2212361 BOLT;SOCKET M10X1.5X35 BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 4 5675-
9 2124-1025D5 CLAMP.PIPE ATTACHE DE TUBE 2
10 50560953 BOLT M12X1.75X60 BOULON A 6 PANS 2
11 2191-2976 PLATE PLAQUE 1 5001-6169
2191-2976 PLATE PLAQUE 2 6170-6729 Y |2191-2976A 1
2191-2976A PLATE PLAQUE 2 6730-
12 12114-1058D30 WASHER RONDELLE 2 5001-6169
2114-1058D30 WASHER RONDELLE 4 6170-
15 | S2212061 BOLT;SOCKET M10X1.5X25 BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX | 16
24 | 2184-1081D50 HOSE 3/4"-1150L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 4 5001-6841
2184-1081D119 HOSE 3/4"-1200L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 4 6842-
26 52212261 BOLT;SOCKET M10X1.5X30 BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX | 16
30 [2180-1026D2 O-RING SAE3/4" JOINT TORIQUE 8
31 2181-9079 FLANGE;SPLIT FLASQUE EN DEUX 16
46 52212661 BOLT;SOCKET M10X1.5X50 BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 4 5675-
$280LC-3 101



REV.NO.| EXB97-01 : COMMANDE REGIME MOTEUR .
. Serial No ; 5001 ~5984
Key N Part N Descripti Descripti Q'tyS.C| Serial No ca| Seplaceable part
€ 0 a 0 escription escriptfion B eria o
¥ P P Y Part No. Q'ty
0-30  |S0558753 BOLT M10X1.5X60 BOULON A 6 PANS 2
31 |2135-1008D33 END;FORK FOURCHE 1
32 [2195-3892 BRACKET SUPPORT 1
33 [2160-1241 BUSHING:RUBBER MANCHON CAOUTCHOUC 1| |5001-5070
2160-1241A BUSHING:RUBBER MANCHON CAOUTCHOUC 1| |s071-
34, [2160-1004D16 BUSHING;RUBBER MANCHON CAOUTCHOUC 1
35  |2124-1509D1 CLIP cLIp 1| |5410-
36 |S0503653 BOLT M5X0.8X28 BOULON A 6 PANS 1] |5410-
37 |2621-3736 COVER COUVERCLE 1) |5661-
S280LC-3 111



DATE | MAR. 20, 98 Fie. 1310 PILOT PIPING(2)-DX28
REV.NO.| EXB5801 8- 1°%Y CIRCUIT PILOTE ,
Serial No ; 5001~
o L. \ . Replaceable part
2y No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.|ICA PartNo.  |Q'ty
1310-110 |2423-1447 BLOCK BLOC 1 5205~
$280LC-3 119-2



bATE Ak %] g0 PILOT PIPING(5-1)-DX28
REV.NO.| EXB98-01 CIRCUIT PILOTE
Serial No ; 6450~
Replaceable part
“ey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No. &CA PartNo. |Q'ty
1341-- 2400-1884 PILOT PIPING CIRCUIT PILOTE(D28 C/V) - 6450-
2 2420-9417 VALVE;REMOCON(R.H) VANNE DE COMMANDE A 1 6450-6699
2420-9544 VALVE;REMOCON(R.H) VANNE DE COMMANDE A 1 6700~
3 S0505053 BOLT M6X1.0X25 BOULON A 6 PANS 4
14 2621-2752 PLATE PLAQUE 1
20 S$5102303 WASHER;SPRING M6 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M6| 4
32 S8000111 O-RING P11 JOINT TORIQUE 20 8202-009
33 2181-1126D14 ADAPTER PF1/4(O)XPF1/4 RACCORD ADAPTATEUR 14 6450-6699)
2181-1126D14 ADAPTER PF1/4(0)XPF1/4 RACCORD ADAPTATEUR 13 6700~
36 2181-1951D1 TEE PF1/4(0O)XPF1/4XPF1/4 TE 2
44 2471-1133 FILTER;ADAPTER PF1/4(0)XPF1/4 FILTRE 1
47 2181-1702D4 ELBOW PF1/4(O)XPF1/4 COUDE 1 6450-6699
2181-1702D4 ELBOW PF1/4(0)XPF1/4 COUDE 2 6700-
59 2184-1046D42 HOSE PF1/4-720L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
77 2184-1046D32 HOSE PF1/4-480L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
80 2184-1249D1 HOSE PF1/4-1500L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1 6450-6699
2184-1249D15 HOSE PF1/4-1400L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1 6700-
81 2184-1249D1 HOSE PF1/4-1500L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1 6450-6699
2184-1249D15 HOSE PF1/4-1400L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1 6700~
95 12184-1249D13 HOSE PF1/4-2650L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
96 2184-1249D3 HOSE PF1/4-3600L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
97 2184-1249D13 HOSE PF1/4-2650L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
98 2184-1249D6 HOSE PF1/4-3300L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
111 |2420-9378A VALVE;SHOCKLESS VANNE 2
113 |2181-2604 TEE TE 1
114 |2184-1045D90 HOSE PF1/4-800L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
117 |2184-1045D55 HOSE PF1/4-990L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
118 |2184-1045D143 HOSE PF1/4-700L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
$280L.C-3 129



baTE [uak 20| 300 PILOT PIPING(9)-DX28
REV.NO.| EXB98-01 CIRCUIT PILOTE
Serial No ; 5001~
Replaceable part
ley No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty[S.C| Serial No.|[ICA| PartNo. Q'
1380-- 2400-1611 PILOT PIPING CIRCUIT PILOTE(D28 C/V) - 5001-6449
2400-1884 PILOT PIPING CIRCUIT PILOTE(D28 C/V) - 6450-
32 S$8000111 O-RING P11 JOINT TORIQUE 10 8202-009
33 2181-1126D14 ADAPTER PF1/4(O)XPF1/4 RACCORD ADAPTATEUR 7
40 2547-9036 SENSOR;PRESSURE CAPTEUR 2 5001-6674| T |2547-9036 2
2530-1592 2
2547-9045 SENSOR;PRESSURE CAPTEUR 2 6675-
47 2181-1702D4 ELBOW PF1/4(O)XPF1/4 COUDE 3
52 2184-1046D126 HOSE PF1/4-450L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
57 2184-1046D132 HOSE PF1/4-590L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1 5001-6099
2184-1046D162 HOSE PF1/4-920L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1 6100-
64 2184-1046D79 HOSE PF1/4-2000L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
65 2184-1046D169 HOSE PF1/4-1600L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
2184-1046D149 HOSE PF1/4-1800L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
90 2184-1061D185 HOSE PF1/4-480L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
S280LC-3 139



DATE | MAR. 20, '98 Fig. 1420 SEAT & ELECTRIC BOX
REV.NO.| EXB98-01 SIEGE ET COFFRE ELECTRIQUE
Serial No ;
Replaceable part
“ey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA| PartNo.  [Q'ty
1420-- 2195-3785 CONTROL STAND SIEGE ET ELECTRIQUE - 5001-6018
2197-1504 CONTROL STAND SIEGE ET ELECTRIQUE - 6019-
1 2901-1053E SEAT ASS'Y ENSEMBLE SIEGE 1 -5198] | [2901-1053G 1
2901-1053G SEAT ASS'Y ENSEMBLE SIEGE 1 5199-6018]
2901-1076A SEATASS'Y ENSEMBLE SIEGE 1 6019~
2901-1081 SEAT ASS'Y ENSEMBLE SIEGE 1 6019-6829| Y |2901-1081A 1
2901-1081A SEAT ASS'Y ENSEMBLE SIEGE 1 6830~ .
3 2512-1085G BOX;ELECTRIC BOITE ELECTRIQUE 1
3-1 |2512-1084C . BOX;ELECTRIC . BOITE ELECTRIQUE 1
3-2 |2621-2665C . COVER . COUVERCLE 1
3-3 |2621-2775A . COVER . COUVERCLE 1
34 |2621-2667 .COVER . COUVERCLE 1
3-5 |2621-2668 . COVER . COUVERCLE 1
3-6 |2621-2669 .COVER . COUVERCLE 1
3-7 |2621-2670A .COVER . COUVERCLE 1
3-8 |2621-2671A . COVER . COUVERCLE 1
3-9 |S0511953 . BOLT M10X1.5X22 . BOULON A 6 PANS 4
3-10 | S0504453 . BOLT M6X1.0X12 . BOULON A 6 PANS 12
3-11 | S3450823 . SCREW M5X0.8X10 VIS 4
3-12 | S0504453 . BOLT M6X1.0X12 . BOULON A 6 PANS 4
3-13 [ S5102603 . WASHER;SPR|NG M6 . RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 4
3-14 | S5010613 . WASHER;PLAIN M6 . RONDELLE PLATE 4
3-15 | $S5102303 . WASHER;SPRING M6 . RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 17
3-16 | $5010313 . WASHER;PLAIN M6 . RONDELLE PLATE 17
3-17 | S5100203 . WASHER;SPRING M5 . RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 4
3-18 | S5000213 . WASHER;PLAIN M5 . RONDELLE PLATE 4
3-19 | 2512-1085-19 . CUSHION;RUBBER . COUSSIN CAOUTCHOUC 2
16 S0515153 BOLT M12X1.75X28 BOULON A 6 PANS 4
17 | S5102703 WASHER;SPRING M12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 4
18 S$5010713 WASHER;PLAIN M12 RONDELLE PLATE 4
20 S$5102603 WASHER;SPRING M10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 4
21 S5010613 WASHER;PLAIN M10 RONDELLE PLATE 4
24 | S5100003 WASHER;SPRING M3 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 2
35 |S0508753 BOLT M8X1.25X18 BOULON A 6 PANS 4
36 |S5010513 WASHER;PLAIN M8 RONDELLE PLATE 4
37 $5102503 WASHER;SPRING M3 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 4
40 |S3458352 SCREW M3X0.5X12 VIS 2
73 2133-1835 LEVER; TRAVEL(R H) LEVIER 1 5001-5174| | [2133-1967 1
S280LC-3 149



DATE |MAR. 20, '98 Fi HEATER BOX
TN e ig- 1440 ENSEMBLE DE CHAFFAGE
Serial No ; 5001 ~541:
Replaceable part
Cey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA| PartNo. |Q'ty
1440-28 [2125-1082 CASE;LOWER CARTER 1
29 |s3640523 SCREW;TAPPING M5X10 VIS 4
30 [2161-1953 PLATE PLAQUE 1
31 |2124-1084D3 CLIP;BAND ATTACHE 1
32 |2161-1748 RUBBER;DF CAOUTCHOUC 1
33 |2160-1219 GROMMET ETOUPE 1
34 |2161-1744 RUBBER;DF CAQUTCHOUC 1
35 |2161-1744 RUBBER;DF CAOUTCHOUC 1
37 |2621-3023 COVER COUVERCLE 1
$280LC-3 159



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 Fio. 1450 CABIN ASS'Y
12.
REV.NO.| EXB98-11 g ENSEMBLE DE CABINE
Serial No ; 5001 ~
L. , . Replaceable part
"ay No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.|ICA
Part No. |Q'ty
1450-22 2161-1877 RUBBER(R) CAOUTCHOUC 1
23 $5102603 WASHER;SPRING M10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M10 6
25 2160-1238 BUSHING;RUBBER MANCHON CAOUTCHOUC 1
26 2160-1223 BUSHING;RUBBER MANCHON CAOUTCHOUC 1
27 2199-9058 HAMMER MARTEAU 1
28 $3458582 SCREW M4X0.7X12 VIS 2
29 $5102101 WASHER;SCREW M4 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 2
30 S$5000111 WASHER;PLAIN M4 RONDELLE 2
S280LC-3 167



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 Fio. 1480 CABIN(3)
REV.NO.| EXB98-11 & CABINE
Serial No ;

Replaceable part
ey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA————— Q'ty
1480-- 2622-1301N CABIN ASS'Y CABINE 1 5785-6694| Y |2622-1301P 1

2622-1301P CABIN ASS'Y CABINE 1 6695-

3 2622-1278 SLIDE DOOR PORTE 1 5001-5070 1 |2622-1278A 1
2622-1278A SLIDE DOOR PORTE 1 5071-5599| | |2622-1278B 1
2622-1278B SLIDE DOOR PORTE 1 5600-6694| Y |2622-1278C 1
2622-1278C SLIDE DOOR PORTE 1 6695-

3-10 | 2154-1023 .ROLLER . GALET 4

3-11 |2112-1210 . SHAFT . ARBRE 2 5001-5599| [ |2112-1210A 2
2112-1210A . SHAFT . ARBRE 2 5600-

3-12 | 2161-1457 . RUBBER;SEAL . CAQUTCHOUC 1

3-16 | 2125-1067 . LATCH(L.H.) . LOQUET(GAUCHE) 1

3-17 | 2125-1068 _LATCHR H.) . LOQUET(DROIT) 1

3-18 | 2112-1212 . SHAFT . ARBRE 2| |5001-5599 | |2112-1212A 2
2112-1212A . SHAFT . ARBRE 2 5600-

3-20 | $5102603 . WASHER;SPRING M10 . RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 2

3-22 | 2195-2554 . BRACKET . SUPPORT 1

3-24 | 2622-1278-24 . RUBBER . CAOUTCHOUC 1

3-25 |2161-1040 . RUBBER;CUSHION . CAOUTCHOUC 2 6695~

3-27 |2120-2170 . BOLT M10X1.5 . BOULON A 6 PANS 2 6695-

4 2903-1175A GLASS VITRE 1

5 2198-1013 RUBBER;H PROFILE CAOUTCHOUC EN 1

6 2903-1174A GLASS VITRE 1

7 2198-1013 RUBBER;H PROFILE CAOUTCHOUC EN 1

22 |2142-1091 GUARD;GLASS PROTECTION 1

23 | S0508852 BOLT M8X1.25X20 BOULON A 6 PANS 4

24 |$5102503 WASHER;SPRING M8 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 4

36 |S5020513 WASHER;PLAIN M8 RONDELLE PLATE 4

8280LC-3 177



DATE |MAR. 20, '98 Fig. 1520 SUPPORT(])
REV.NO.| EXB98-01 SUPPORT
Serial No ; 5001 ~
Replaceable part
v No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.|[ICA|
PartNo. [Q'ty
1520-- 2195-3864 SUPPORT SUPPORT 1
1 2195-3506A SUPPORT SUPPORT 1 5001-6695| Y |2195-3506B 1
2195-3506B SUPPORT SUPPORT 1 6696-
3 2195-3508A SUPPORT SUPPORT 1
2195-3814 SUPPORT SUPPORT 1
22 |2191-3090A PLATE PLAQUE 1 5001-5119| P |2191-3090B 1
2191-3090B PLATE PLAQUE 1 5120-
25 |[S5102703 WASHER;SPRING M12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUEM12 3
26 |S0521351 BOLT M16X2.0X35 BOULON A 6 PANS 4
S$0521351 BOLT M16X2.0X35 BOULON A 6 PANS 2
27 $5102901 WASHER;SPRING M16 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M1 4
$5102901 WASHER;SPRING M16 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M1 2
29 | S0508853 BOLT M8X1.25X20 BOULON A 6 PANS 6
30 $5102503 WASHER;SPRING M8 RONDELLE ELASTIQUEMS8| 6
32 |2114-1058D29 WASHER RONDELLE 6
33 | S0515353 BOLT M12X1.75X35 BOULON A & PANS 3
36 |S5010713 WASHER;PLAIN M12 RONDELLE PLATE 3
$280LC-3 187



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 . COVERQ2
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 Fig. 1560 COUVE%%:LE -
Serial No ; 5001~
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No [ICA Replaceable part
Part No. Q'ty
560-~ 2621-2421 COVER COUVERCLE 1
2 50512053 BOLT M10X1.5X25 BOULON A 6 PANS 14 5001-5299
50512053 BOLT M10X1.5X25 BOULON A 6 PANS 8 5300-
3 $5102603 WASHER;SPRING M10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUEM10 | 18 5001-5299
55102603 WASHER;SPRING M10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M10 12 5300-
4 55010613 WASHER;PLAIN M10 RONDELLE PLATE M10 14 5001-5299
$5010613 WASHER;PLAIN M10 RONDELLE PLATE M10 8 5300-
7 54012633 NUT M10X1.5 ECROU M10x1.5 4
8 2114-1058D1 WASHER RONDELLE 4
11 $5102703 WASHER;SPRING M12 RONDELLE 4 5300-
18 2705-9002 PIN;LOCK GOUJON DE BLOCAGE 1
32 2621-2546A COVER COUVERCLE 1 5001-5059| Y (2621-2546B 1
2621-2546B COVER COUVERCLE 1 5060-5299| | (2621-2546C 1
2621-2546C COVER COUVERCLE 1 5300-5364| Y [2621-2546E 1
2621-2546E COVER COUVERCLE 1 5365-
33 2145-1014A STAY ENTRETOISE 1 5401-
34 2195-3529A BRACKET SUPPORT 1
35 S5010713 WASHER;PLAIN M12 RONDELLE M12 1
38 2621-2393A COVER COUVERCLE 1 Y |2621-2393B 1
2621-2393B COVER COUVERCLE 1
42 2621-2396A COVER COUVERCLE 1 5001-5299| P [2621-2396B 1
2621-2396B COVER COUVERCLE 1 5300-
43 2114-1579A SHIM CALE 2
2114-1579A SHIM CALE 5
47 S0515253 BOLT M12X1.25X30 BOULON A 6 PANS 4 5300-
S280LC-3 195



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 F' 1600 DOOR LOCK_L.H
12,
REV. NO. EXB97-01 g FERMETEUR(GAUCHE) Serial No s 5001 5070
Replaceable part
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No [ICA PariNo. 100y
)O-- 2123-1391 LOCK ASS'Y;L.H VERROU 1 5001-5070
1 2621-1392 . COVER . COUVERCLE 1
2 2125-1045 . LATCH . LOQUET 1
3 2133-1236 . LEVER . LEVIER 1
4 2112-1109 . SHAFT . ARBRE 1
5 2115-9004 . RING;RETAINNING . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 1
6 2191-1778 . PLATE . PLAQUE 1
7 2129-1217 . SPRING . RESSORT 1
8 2129-1223 . SPRING . RESSORT 1
10 2172-1035 . KEY . CLAVETTE 1
11 2172-1036 . KEY . CLAVETTE 1
12 2114-1372 . WASHER . RONDELLE 1
13 2121-1211 . NUT . ECROU 1
S$280LC-3 205



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 Fig. 1630 ELECTRIC PARTS(1)-GAUGE PANEL
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 ’ TABLEAU DE BORD .
Serial No ; 5001 ~
o . . Replaceable part
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No (ICA
Part No. Q'ty
330-- 2500-1085 ELECTRIC PARTS ENSEMBLE ELECTRICITE 1
1 2539-1047 PANEL;LCD GAUGE PANNEAU 1 5001-5070{ | [2539-1047A 1
2538-1047A PANEL;LCD GAUGE PANNEAU 1 5071-5274| | |2539-1047B 1
2539-1047B PANEL;LCD GAUGE PANNEAU 1 5275- Y |2539-1047C 1
2539-1047C PANEL;LCD GAUGE PANNEAU 1 5275-
1A |2190-2030 . SHEET,;SWITCH . SHEET 1 5001-5274| | 12190-2030A 1
2190-2030A . SHEET;SWITCH . SHEET 1 5275-
1B $862203H . BULB 24V 3W . LAMPE 9
2 $3450952 SCREW M6X1.0X12 VIS 4
3 §6102301 WASHER;SPRING M6 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M6 4
4 2528-9040 METER;HOUR COMPTEUR HORAIRE 1
S$280LC-3 215



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 : ELECTRIC PARTS(5)-CABIN
REV. NO.| EXB97-01 Fig. 1670 CABINE .
Serial No ;
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No ICA Replaceable part
Part No. Q'ty
’0-- 2500-1086 ELECTRIC PARTS CABINE -
6 2538-9005 MOTOR;WIPER MOTEUR 1
7 $3450833 SCREW M5X0.8X12 VIS 2
8 $5100203 WASHER;SPRING M5 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M5 2
°] 2403-1053 COVER;WIPER MOTOR CAPOT 1
10" |2541-6012A ARM;WIPER BRAS D'ESSUIE-GLACE 1
11 §5102303 WASHER;SPRING M6 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M6 1
12 . S4012333 NUT M6X1.0 ECROU 1
13 2507-6002 BLADE;WIPER BALAI D'ESSUIE-GLACE 1
14 2554-9005A WASHER;WINDOW LAVE-GLACE 1
15 2195-1534 BRACKET SUPPORT 1
16 S0504453 BOLT M6X1.0X12 BOULON A 6 PANS 2
17 S$5102303 WASHER;SPRING M6 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M6 2
18 S$5010313 WASHER;PLAIN M6 RONDELLE 2
19 2415-9001A NOZZLE BUSE 1
20 2195-2299A BRACKET SUPPORT 1
21 S3450953 SCREW M6X1.0X16 VIS 1
22 $5102303 WASHER;SPRING M6 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M6 1
23 2541-9016A STEREO;CAR 12V AUTORADIO STEREO 1
24 2541-6009 FRAME;CAR STEREO BATI AUTORADIO 1
25 2541-9014 'SPEAKER HAUT-PARLEUR 2
26 2534-9063 LAMP;ROOM 24V 10W PROJECTEUR DE FLENCHE 2
26A (2515-1021D1 . BULB . LAMPE 1
S280LC-3 225



DATE |MAR. 20, '98 Fie.1710 ELECTRIC WIRING
REV.NO.| EXBI801 & CABLAGE ELECTRIQUE
Serial No ;
i L. . 0'ls 1N Replaceable part
2y No. Part No. Description Description ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA| PartNo. |Qty
1710-36 |2530-1679 HARNESS;PRESSURE FAISCEAU 2 6675-
$280LC-3 233-2



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 Fi TRACK
REv.NG] ExBRTI 1g-2100 g A TY DE CHENILLES
Serial No ; 5001~
Replaceable part
2y No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA PartNo,  |Q'ty
2100-- 2604-1167 TRACK ENSEMBLE TRAIN DE 1 5001~
1 2604-1161A FRAME;TRACK CHASSIS A CHAINES 1 5001-5070
2604-1161B FRAME;TRACK CHASSIS A CHAINES 1 5071-5364,
2604-1161C FRAME; TRACK CHASSIS A CHAINES 1 5365-6816
2604-1161E FRAME;TRACK CHASSIS A CHAINES 1 6817-
2 2108-1029B BEARING;SWING PALIER D'ORIENTATION 1
3 S0774961 BOLT M24X2.0X80 BOULON A 6 PANS 36
4 S$5103301 WASHER;SPRING M24 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M24 36
8 2403-1002 COVER COUVERCLE 1
9 S0511853 BOLT M10X1.5X20 BOULON A 6 PANS 2
10 $5102603 WASHER;SPRING M10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M1 2
11 2180-1017A PACKING RONDELLE D'ETANCHEITE 1
12 2623-1129A GUARD;LINK GARDE A MAILLON 2 5001-5070] Y |2623-1129B 4
2623-1129B GUARD;LINK GARDE A MAILLON 4 5071-5364
2623-1129B GUARD;LINK GARDE A MAILLON 6 5365~
13 S0527661 BOLT M20X2.5X50 BOULON A 6 PANS 8 5001-5079
S0527661 BOLT M20X2.5X50 BOULON A 6 PANS 16 5071-5364
S0527661 BOLT M20X2.5X50 BOULON A 6 PANS 24 5365-
14 S$5103101 WASHER;SPRING M20 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M20 8 5001-5070
S5103101 WASHER;SPRING M20 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M20 16 5071-5364
S5103101 WASHER;SPRING M20 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M29 24 5365-
22 S0565051 BOLT M16X2.0X40 BOULON A 6 PANS 16 5071-
23 S$5102901 WASHER;SPRING M16 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M16 16 5071~
27 2621-1704 COVER COUVERCLE 1
28 S0515053 BOLT M12X1.75X25 BOULON A 6 PANS 4
29 S5102703 WASHER;SPRING M12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 4
30 2114-1154 WASHER RONDELLE 4
40 2625-1162D1 STEP MARCHER 4 5071-
41 2621-2915 COVER COUVERCLE 2 5071-
42 S0512053 BOLT M10X1.5X25 BOULON A 6 PANS 4 5071-

$280LC-3

243



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 : UPPER ROLLER
cevvo] oo | 18 2140 GAL ET SUPERIEUR .
Serial No ;
Replaceable part
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No |ICA PartNo. [0ty
‘40-- 2604-1167 TRACK BATI DE CHENILLES 1
21 2270-1030A UPPER ROLLER ASS'Y ENSEMBLE GALET 4
21A |2271-1015A . BRACKET . SUPPORT 1
21B |2112-1018A . AXLE . AXE 1
21C [2180-9005A . SEAL;GROUP . ETANCHEITE 1
21D |2270-1031A . ROLLER . GALET 1
21E [2110-1072A . BUSHING . DOUILLE 1
21F |2110-1073A . BUSHING . DOUILLE 1
21G [2114-1158A . WASHER . RONDELLE 1
21H |2116-1007 . PLATE;LOCK . RONDELLE 1
211 |2180-6005 . O-RING . JOINT TORIQUE 1
21J |2229-1006A .COVER . COUVERCLE 1
21K | S0508861 . BOLT M8X1.25X20 . BOULON A 6 PANS 3
21L 85102602 . WASHER;SPRING M10 . RONDELLE ELASTIQUEM10| 3
21M |S0758253 . BOLT M10X1.25X35 . BOULON A 6 PANS 3
21N |2181-6005 .PLUG . BOUCHON 1
22 S0565051 BOLT M16X2.0X40 BOULON A 6 PANS 16
23 $5102901 WASHER;SPRING M16 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M16 16
$280LC-3 251



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 5 CENTER JOINT
REV.NO.| EXB98-11 Fig. 2175 JOINT TOURNANT
Serial No ; 6866~
Replaceable part
ey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA PartNo.  |Q'ty
2175-1 2480-6060 CENTER JOINT JOINT TOURNANT 1 6866~
1A | 53C2771 . BODY . CARTER 1
1B | 53C278-1 . SPINDLE . BROCHE 1
1C  [E6990074 . O-RING . JOINT TORIQUE 71 K
1D |E6301581 . O-RING . JOINT TORIQUE 11 K
1E 53C280-0 . PLATE; THRUST . PLAQUE D'ANCRAGE 1
1F E8500351 . RING;RETAINING . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 1
1G [E6311581 . O-RING 1BG-110 . JOINT TORIQUE 1
1H |53C279-0 . COVER . COUVERCLE 1
11 E3110112 . WASHER;SPRING . RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 4
1J E0020963 . BOLT;HEX . BOULON A 6 PANS 4
1K E1500050 . PLUG;HEX SOCKET . BOUCHON 4
1L 53C295-0 . SHIM-A . CALE 1
1M | 53C296-0 . SHIM-B . CALE 1
32 S0515253 BOLT M12X1.75X30 BOULON A 6 PANS 4
33 $5102703 WASHER;SPRING M12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 4
* 2480-6060KT SEAL KIT;CENTER JOINT KIT DE REPARATION 1 S
S280LC-3 257-2



DATE [MAR. 20, '97 . BOOM-6.245M
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 - Fig. 3100 FLECHE .
Serial No ; 5001 ~ 5364
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty(S.C| Serial No ICA Replaceable part
Part No. Q'ty
00-- 2701-1305 BOOM ASS'Y ENSEMBLE FLECHE 1 5001-5364
1 2701-1306 BOOM SUB ASS'Y-6.245M ENSEMBLE FLECHE 1
1A |2701-1271A . BOOM FLECHE 1
1B |2110-1233 . BUSHING . DOUILLE 2
2 2123-1974A PIN GOUJON 1
3 2123-1976 PIN GOUJON 1
4 2123-1977 PIN GOUJON 2
5 2123-1979 PIN GOUJON 1
6 2123-1981A PIN GOUJCN 1 P [2123-2153 1
7 2116-1335D9 STOPPER ARRET 2
8 S0571761 BOLT M20X2.5X160 BOULON A 6 PANS 2
9 $4013133 NUT M20X2.5 ECROU 4
14 |2180-1106D14 SEAL;DUST PARE-POUSSIERES 2
15 |2180-1106D6 SEAL,DUST PARE-POUSSIERES 8
16 |2180-1106D5 SEAL DUST PARE-POUSSIERES 2
17 |2114-1059D112 SHIM CALE 6
18 {2114-1059D113 SHIM CALE 6
19 |2114-1059D114 SHIM CALE 6
20 |2114-1059D115 SHIM CALE 6
21 |2114-1059D176 SHIM CALE 4
22 |2114-1059D177 SHIM CALE 4
23 |2114-1059D52 SHIM CALE 4
24 |2114-1059D178 SHIM CALE 4
25 |2114-1059D97 SHIM CALE 2
26 [2114-1059D98 SHIM CALE 2
27 |2114-1059D100 SHIM 1.6T CALE 2
28 |2195-2394A BRACKET SUPPORT 2
29 |S0515053 BOLT M12X1.75X25 BOULON A 6 PANS 4
30 |$5102703 WASHER;SPRING M12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 4
34 |S6710042 FITTING GRAISSEUR 1
35 |S0521351 BOLT M16X2.0X35 BOULON A 6 PANS 7
36 |S5102901 WASHER;SPRING M16 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 7
37 |2191-3444 PLATE PLAQUE 1
38 |2116-1060D5 STOPPER ARRET 3
39 [2191-2205D7 PLATE PLAQUE 1
$280LC-3 267



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 . ARM-3.1M
REV.NO.| EXB98-11 Fig.3112 BALANCIER
Serial No ; 5365~
Replaceable part
2y No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty| S.C| Serial No.|ICA PartNo. 10y
3112-- 2701-1307 ARM ASS'Y ENSEMBLE BALANCIER -| D |5365-
1 2701-1403 ARM SUB ASS'Y-3.1M ENSEMBLE BALANCIER 1 5365-6913] Y [2701-1403A 1
2701-1403A ARM SUB ASS'Y-3.1M ENSEMBLE BALANCIER 1 6914~
1A 2701-1402 .ARM . BALANCIER 1| D [5365-6419| Y [(2701-1402A 1
2701-1402A . ARM . BALANCIER 1| D |6420-6913
2701-1402B . ARM . BALANCIER 1| D [6914-
1B 2110-1233 . BUSHING . DOUILLE 2
1C | 2110-1231 . BUSHING . DOUILLE 2
1D | 2110-1240 . BUSHING . DOUILLE 2 5365-6913
2110-1240B . BUSHING . DOUILLE 2 6914~
2 2155-1291 LINK;PUSH PIECE DE JONCTION 1 5365-6674
2155-1291A LINK;PUSH PIECE DE JONCTION 1 6675- 6913
2155-1291B LINK;PUSH PIECE DE JONCTION 1 6914-
2A 2155-1290 . LINK . PIECE DE JONCTION 1| D |5365-6913
2155-1290A . LINK . PIECE DE JONCTION 1| D [6914-
2B 2110-1232 . BUSHING . DOUII:LE 2 5365-6913
2110-1232A . BUSHING . DOUILLE 2 6914-
2C [2110-1230 . BUSHING . DOUILLE 2 5365-6913]
2110-1230A . BUSHING . DOUILLE 2 6914-
3 2155-1198B LINK PIECE DE JONCTION 1 5365-6674
2155-1198C LINK PIECE DE JONCTION 1 6675-
4 2155-1199 LINK PIECE DE JONCTION 1 5365-6674
2155-1199A LINK PIECE DE JONCTION 1 6675-
5 2123-1979 PIN GOUJON 2 5365-6674
2123-1979A PIN GOUJON 2 6675-6913 Y [2123-1979B 2
2123-1979B PIN GOUJON 2 6914~
6 2123-2199 PIN GOUJON 1 5560-6913
2123-2199A PIN GOUJON 1 6914-
7 2123-1969A PIN GOUJON 1 5560-6913
2123-1969B PIN GOUJON 1 6914-
8 2123-1983A PIN GOUJON 1 5560-6913
2123-19838B PIN GOUJON 1 6914-
9 2123-2200 PIN GOUJON 1 5560-6913
2123-2200A PIN GOUJON 1 6914-
10 S6710042 NIPPLE;GREASE GRAISSEUR 8
11 2180-1106D6 SEAL;DUST PARE-POUSSIERES 12 5365-6674| P |2180-1106AD6 12
2180-1106AD6 SEAL;DUST PARE-POUSSIERES 12 6675-
12 2180-1106D5 SEALPUST PAREPOUSSIERES & 5365-6674| P |2180-1106AD5 6
$280LC-3 277



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 : FRONT PIPING
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 Fig. 3132 CONDUITES FRONTALES .
Serial No ; 5365~
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No [ICA Replaceable part
' PartNo. Q'ty
32-- 2400-1757 PIPING;FRONT CONDUITES FRONTALES - 5365-5674
2400-1811 PIPING;FRONT CONDUITES FRONTALES - 5675-

1 2440-9136A CYLINDER;BOOM(L.H) VERIN DE FLECHE GAUCHE 1 5485-6179| Y |2440-9136B 1
2440-9136B CYLINDER;BOOM(L.H) VERIN DE FLECHE GAUCHE 1 6180

2 2440-9137A CYLINDER;BOOM(R.H) VERIN DE FLECHE DROIT 1 5485-6179| Y |2440-9137B 1
2440-9137B CYLINDER;BOOM(R.H) VERIN DE FLECHE DROIT 1 6180

3 2440-9138A CYLINDER;ARM VERIN DE BALANCIER 1 5485-6179| Y |2440-9138B 1
2440-9138B CYLINDER;ARM VERIN DE BALANCIER 1 6180-6245 Y |2440-9138C 1
2440-9138C CYLINDER;ARM VERIN DE BALANCIER 1 6246-

4 2440-9139 CYLINDER;BUCKET VERIN DE GODET 1 5001-6179| Y [2440-9139A 1
2440-9139A CYLINDER;BUCKET VERIN DE GODET 1 61806245 Y (2440-9139B 1
2440-9139B CYLINDER;BUCKET VERIN DE GODET 1 6246-

5 2183-3592A PIPE CONDUITE 1 5365-5674
2140-1284 PIPE CONDUITE 1 5675-

6 2183-3593A PIPE CONDUITE 1 5365-5674
2140-1285 PIPE CONDUITE 1 5675-

7 2183-3594A PIPE CONDUITE 1 5365-6089
2183-3594B PIPE CONDUITE 1 6090 |

8 2183-3595A PIPE CONDUITE 1 5365-6089
2183-3595B PIPE CONDUITE 1 6090

9 2183-3533B PIPE CONDUITE 2 5365-6089
2183-3533C PIPE CONDUITE 2 6090

10 2183-3600A PIPE CONDUITE 1 5365-6089
2183-3600B PIPE CONDUITE 1 6090

11 2183-3601A PIPE CONDUITE 1 5365-6089,
2183-3601B PIPE CONDUITE 1 6090

12 2184-1081D46 HOSE 2-1"-5000PSI-1300L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 2

13 2184-1098D54 HOSE TUYAU FLEXIBLE 2 5365-5674| Y |2184-1098D59 2
2184-1098D59" HOSE 2-1"-5000PS1-1500L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 2 5675-

14 2124-1587 CLAMP;PIPE ATTACHE DE TUBE 6

15 2124-1586A CLAMP;PIPE ATTACHE DE TUBE 4 5365-6089
2124-1586A CLAMP;PIPE ATTACHE DE TUBE 6| |6090-

16 2181-9078 FLANGE;SPLIT BRIDE 16

18 2180-1026D19 O-RING SAE1" JOINT TORIQUE 12

19 S$2212261 BOLT;SOCKET M10X1.5X30 BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 32

20 S0565461 BOLT M16X1.5X60 BOULON A 6 PANS 10 5365-6089
S$0565461 BOLT M16X1.5X60 BOULON A 6 PANS 12 6090

21 S5102901 WASHER;SPRING RONDELLEELASTIQUE 10 5365-6089

$280LC-3

287



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Daewoo+Doosan+Solar+280LC+IIIB+Excavator+Parts+Manual+2021

DATE (MAR. 20, '97 . T
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 Fig. 4100 O([)J(T)ILLSLAGE .
Serial No ; 5001 ~
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty(S.C| Serial No ICA Replaceable part
Part No. Q'ty

00-1-36 [T6510091 SPANNER 41"X46" CLE PLATE 1

1-37 | 76510018 SPANNER 24" CLE PLATE 1

1-38 | 76510027 SPANNER 41" CLE PLATE 1

1-39 |T6600179 SOCKET 8"-M5 CLE A DOUILLE 1

1-40 | T6600183 SOCKET 10"-M6 CLE A DOUILLE 1

1-41 | T6600189 SOCKET 13"-M8 CLE A DOUILLE 1

1-42 | 76600197 SOCKET 17"-M10 CLE A DOUILLE 1

T6600201 SOCKET 19"-M12 CLE A DOUILLE 1

143 | T6600211 SOCKET 24"-M16 CLE A DOUILLE 1

1-44 [T6600223 SOCKET 30"-M20 CLE A DOUILLE 1

1-45 | 76600227 SOCKET 32"-M22 CLE A DOUILLE 1

1-46 |2199-9017 CHISEL CHASSE-GOUPILLE 1

1-47 |2199-9057 WRENCH;FILTER CLE A MOLETTE 1 5440-

3 2199-9008 GUN;GREASE PISTOLET DE GRAISSAGE 1

4 2199-93007 BOX BOITE 1
$280LC-3 297



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 Fig. 4130 NAME PLATE-ENGLISH
REV.NO.| EXB98-11 PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION
Serial No ; 5001~
Replaceable part
»y No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA PartNo.  |Q'ty
4130-20 2190-2801 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5135- '
21 2190-2181 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 2 5001-5134| Y [2190-2797 1
2190-2797 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5135-
22 2190-2182 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5001-5134| Y [2190-2798 1
2190-2798 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5135-
23 2190-2183 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5001-5134| Y [2190-2768 1
2190-2768 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5135-
24 2190-2507A PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1
25 2190-2198A PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5001-5070
26 2190-1001A REFLECTER REFLECTEUR 2 5001-5070
27 2190-2249 TAPE;ANTI-SKID BANDE ANTI-DERAPANTE 1
28 2190-2480 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1
29 2190-2514 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1
30 2190-1420 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1
31 2190-1731 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5001-5070
32 2190-1356 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5001-5070[ | [2190-2549 1
2190-2549 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5071-
33 2190-1598D20 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5001-5070,
34 2190-1353 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5001-5070
35 2190-1430 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5001-5070
36 2190-2558 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5001-5239
2190-2848 PLATE;NAME(EUROPE) PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5240-
37 2190-2476 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 4 5071~
38 2190-2477 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 4 5071-
39 2190-2525 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5071-
40 2190-2526 - PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5071-
41 2190-2527 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5071~
42 2190-2528 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5071-
43 2190-2529 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5071-6789
2190-3318 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 6790-
44 2190-2531 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5071-
45 2190-2532 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5071~
46 2190-2533 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5071-
47 2190-2524 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5071-
48 2190-2588 PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5071-
49 2190-2561A PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5071-
50 2190-2560A PLATE;NAME PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION 1 5071-
51 2190-2554A PLATFENAME PLAQUE DIRENTHIEATION, A 4 5001-5239
S280LC-3 307



-

DATE

MAR. 20, '97

FUEL FILLER PUMP ASS'Y

revno] oo | 118 3100 poMPE A GAZOLE ,
Serial No ; 5001 ~
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No ICA Replaceable part
PartNo. [Q'ty

- 2401-1182 FUEL FILLER PUMP ASS'Y ENSEMBLE POMPE A 1

1 2401-8094 PUMP;FUEL FILLER POMPE A GAZOLE 1

2 2420-9321 CHECK VALVE ASS'Y CARTOUCHE DE CONTROLE 1

3 2185-1247D85 HOSE ¢ 25.4- ¢ 34.93-750L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1

4 2185-1353D3 HOSE ¢ 25.4- ¢ 34-3000L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1

5 2183-3809 PIPE CONDUITE 1

6 $8450023 CLAMP;HOSE COLLIER 4

7 S0558153 BOLT M10X1.5X30 BOULON A 6 PANS 2 5001-5409,

8 S5102603 WASHER;SPRING M10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M10 2

9 2471-1130A STRAINER CREPINE 1

10 2549-9096 SWITCH INTERRUPTEUR 1

11 2160-1161 CAP;SWITCH CHAPEAU D'INTERRUPTEUR 1

2114-1683 WASHER; TOGGLE SWITCH RONDELLE 1

12 $2212261 BOLT;SOCKET M10X1.5X30 BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 4 5410-

13 2180-1026D19 O-RING SAE1" JOINT TORIQUE 1

14 2530-1438 HARNESS;SWITCH FAISCEAU 1
$280LC-3 317



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 . BUCKET-0.8M°
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 Fig. 5150 GODET .
Serial No ;
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No |ICA Replaceable part
Part No. Q'ty
'50-- 2704-1245 BUCKET ASS'Y 0.8’ GODET 1
2704-1290D1 BUCKET ASS'Y 0.8 GODET 1
1 2704-1244 BUCKET 0.8 GODET 1
2704-1288D1 BUCKET 0.8m GODET 1
1A |- . BUCKET . GODET 1
1B |2713-9037 . ADAPTER;WELDING . ADAPTATEUR 4
2 2713-9038 POINT DENT 4
3 2705-9010 PIN;LOCK GOUJON DE BLOCAGE 4
4 2114-9008 WASHER;LOCK RONDELLE FREIN 4
5 2713-6034 CUTTER;SIDE(R) COUTEAU LATERAL DROIT 1
6 2713-6035 CUTTER;SIDE(L) COUTEAU LATERAL GAUCHE| 1
7 54013233 NUT M22X2.5 ECROU 12
8 $0572461 BOLT M22X2.5X65 BOULON A 6 PANS 12
9 $5103201 WASHER;SPRING M22 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M22 | 12
10 [2114-1385 SPACER BAGUE D'ECARTEMENT 1
11 |2114-1387 SHIM 0.5 CALE 1
12 |2114-1386 SHIM 1.0 CALE 7
13 |2123-1107D2 PIN;KNOCK GOUJON 1
14 |2191-1848 PLATE PLAQUE 1
15 85102901 WASHER;SPRING M16 RONDELLE ELASTIQUEM16 | 3
16 |S0521661 BOLT M16X2.0X50 BOULON A 6 PANS 3
$280LC-3 327



L] 3
DATE |MAR. 20, '97 . BUCKET-1.3M~ -WITHOUT TOOTH
Fig. 5179
REV. NO.| EXB97-01 GODET .
Serial No ;
Lo . Replaceable part
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No [ICA
PartNo. Q'ty

79-- 2704-1295D2 BUCKET ASS'Y 1.3m’ GODET 1

1 2704-1294D2 BUCKET 1.3m’ GODET 1

2 2114-1385 SPACER BAGUE D'ECARTEMENT 1

3 2114-1387 SHIM 0.5 CALE 1

4 2114-1386 SHIM 1.0 CALE 7

5 2123-1107D2 PIN;KNOCK GOUJON 1

6 2191-1848 PLATE PLAQUE 1

7 $5102901 WASHER;SPRING M16 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M16 3

8 S0521661 BOLT M16X2.0X50 BOULON A 6 PANS 3
§280LC-3 337



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 . BUCKET-0.8M3
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 Fig. 5200 GODET .
Serial No ;
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No ICA Replaceable part
Part No. 'ty
*00-- 2704-1232 BUCKET ASS'Y-0.8m ENSEMBLE GODET 1
1 2704-1231 BUCKET 0.8 GODET 1
1A - . . BUCKET . GODET 1
1B 2713-9002 . ADAPTER;WELDING . ADAPTATEUR 4
2 2713-9003 POINT DENT 4
3 2116-9001 PIN;LOCK GOUJON DE BLOCAGE 4
4 2705-1002B RUBBER;LOCK CAQUTCHOUC DE BLOCAGE 4
' 5 2713-6034 CUTTER;SIDE(R) COUTEAU LATERAL DROIT 1
6 2713-6035 CUTTER;SIDE(L) COUTEAU LATERAL GAUCHE| 1
7 S4013233 NUT M22X2.5 ECROU 12
8 S0572461 BOLT M22X2.5X65 BOULON A 6 PANS 12
9 S$5103201 WASHER;SPRING M22 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M22 12
10 2114-1385 SPACER BAGUE D'ECARTEMENT 1
11 2114-1387 SHIM 0.5 CALE 1
12 2114-1386 SHIM 1.0 CALE 7
13 2123-1107D2 PIN;KNOCK GOUJON 1
14 2191-1848 PLATE PLAQUE 1
15 S$5102901 WASHER;SPRING M16 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M186 3
16 S0521661 BOLT M16X2.0X50 BOULON A 6 PANS 3
S$280LC-3 347



bate [Mar 307 L sp49 PILOT PIPING FOR BREAKER
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 ’ CONDUITES PILOTE .
Serial No ; 5001 ~ 5364
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No [ICA Replaceable part
Part No. Q'ty
40-- 2400-7066 PILOT PIPING FOR BREAKER |CIRCUIT PILOTE 1 5001-5364
32 2181-1702D10 ELBOW PF3/8(0O)XPF1/4 COUDE 1
33 S$8000141 O-RING P14 JOINT TORIQUE 2 8202-011
34 2181-1126D36 ADAPTER PF3/8(0)XPF1/4 RACCORD ADAPTATEUR 1
35 2181-1951D1 TEE PF1/4(O)XPF1/4XPF1/4 TE 2
36 S8000111 O-RING P11 JOINT TORIQUE 7 8202-009
37 2420-9227A VALVE;PACKAGE VANNE 1
38 S0558953 BOLT M10X1.5X70 BOULON A 6 PANS 3
39 $5102603 WASHER;SPRING M10 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M10 3
40 2181-1126D14 ADAPTER PF1/4(O)XPF1/4 RACCORD ADAPTATEUR 4
41 2181-1702D4 ELBOW PF1/4(O)XPF1/4 COUDE 1
42 2184-1046D135 HOSE PF1/4-2500L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
43 2184-1046D183 HOSE PF1/4-1330L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
44 2184-1046D117 HOSE PF1/4-1700L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
45 2184-1046D189 HOSE PF1/4-710L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
46 2184-1046D76 HOSE PF1/4-1200L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
47 2184-1046D35 HOSE PF1/4-680L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
$280LC-3 357



DATE |MAR. 20, '98 . ARM-3.7SM
REV.NO.| EXB98-01 Fig.5275 BALANCIER
Serial No ; 5240~
Replaceable part
“ey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA| PartNo. [0y
5275-- 2701-1331 ARM ASS'Y ENSEMBLE BALABCIER 1 5240-

1 2701-1332 ARM SUB ASS'Y-3.75M ENSEMBLE BALABCIER 1

1A |2701-1151A .ARM . BALANCIER 1

1B |2110-1234 . BUSHING . DOUILLE 2

1C  |2110-1231 . BUSHING . DOUILLE 2

1D |2110-1230 . BUSHING . DOUILLE 2

2 2155-1265 LINK ASS'Y ENSEMBLE 1 5240-6674
2155-1291A LINK ASS'Y ENSEMBLE 1 6675-

2A | 2155-1196A . LINK . ARTICULATION 1 5240-6674
2155-1290 . LINK . ARTICULATION 1 6675-

2B |2110-1232 . BUSHING . DOUILLE 4

2C [2110-1230 . BUSHING . DOUILLE 2

3 2155-1198A LINK PIECE DE JONCTION 1 5240-6674
2155-1198C LINK PIECE DE JONCTION 1 6675~

4 2155-1199 LINK PIECE DE JONCTION 1 5240-6674
2155-1199A LINK PIECE DE JONCTION 1 6675~

5 2123-1979 PIN GOUJON 2 5240-6674
2123-1979A PIN GOUJON z 6675~

6 2123-1968 PIN GOUJON 1 5240-5559 | |2123-2199 1
2123-2199 PIN GOUJON 1 5560-

7 2123-1969 PIN GOUJON 1 5240-5559| | [2123-1969A 1
2123-1969A PIN GOUJON 1 5560-

8 2123-1983 PIN GOUJON 1 5240-5559 | [2115-1983A 1
2123-1983A : PIN GOUJON 1 5560-

9 2123-2037 PIN GOUJON 1 5240-5559| | |2123-2200 1
2123-2200 PIN GOUJON 1 5560-

10 | S6710042 FITTING;GREASE GRAISSEUR 8

1 2180-1106D6 SEAR;DUST ¢ 90 PARE-POUSSIERES 10 5240- 6674 P |2180-1106AD6 | 10
2180-1106AD6 SEAR;DUST ¢ 90 PARE-POUSSIERES 10 6675-

12 2180-1106D5 SEAR;DUST ¢80 PARE-POUSSIERES 4 5240-6674| P |2180-1106AD5 4
2180-1106AD5 SEAR;DUST ¢80 PARE-POUSSIERES 4 6675-

13 2180-1106D14 SEAR;DUST ¢ 100 PARE-POUSSIERES 2 5240-6674 P |2180-1106AD14 | 2
2180-1106AD14 SEAR;DUST ¢ 100 PARE-POUSSIERES 2 6675-

14 S0571761 BOLT M20X2.5X160 BOULON A 6 PANS 3

15 S0571661 BOLT M20X2.5X150 BOULON A 6 PANS 1

16 2180-9056 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 4

17 2114-1059D97 SHIM 0.5 CALE 2

18 |2114-1059D98 SHIM 1.0 CALE 2

$280LC-3 367



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 . A 2.4M
REV.NO.| EXB98-11 Fig.5285 BirAzNCIER
Serial No ; 5240~
Replaceable part
Key No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.|[ICA| PariNo. 0ty
5285-8 2123-1983B PIN GOUJON 1 6914~

9 2123-2037 PIN GOUJON 1 5240-5558| | |2123-2200 1
2123-2200 PIN GOUJON 1 5560-6913
2123-2200A PIN GOUJON 1 6914~

10 | S6710042 FITTING GRAISSEUR 8

11 2180-1108D6 SEAR;DUST ¢ 90 PARE-POUSSIERES 10 5240-6674| P |2180-1106AD6 | 10
2180-1106AD6 SEAR;DUST #90 PARE-POUSSIERES 10 6675-

12 2180-1106D5 SEAR;DUST « 80 PARE-POUSSIERES 4 5240-6674| P (2180-1106AD5 4
2180-1106AD5 SEAR;DUST ¢80 PARE-POUSSIERES 4 6675-

13 2180-1106D14 SEAR;DUST # 100 PARE-POUSSIERES 2 5240-6674| P (2180-1106AD14 | 2
2180-1106AD14 SEAR;DUST 100 PARE-POUSSIERES 2 6675-

14 S0571761 BOLT M20X2.5X160 BOULON A 6 PANS 3

15 S0571661 BOLT M20X2.5X150 BOULON A 6 PANS 1

16 2180-9056 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 4

17 2114-1058DS7 SHIM CALE 2

18 2114-1059D98 SHIM CALE 2

19 2114-1059D100 SHIM 1.6T CALE 2

20 2114-1058D108 SHIM C.5T CALE 4

21 2114-1058D109 SHIM 1.0T CALE 4

22 2114-1059D110 SHIM CALE 4

23 2114-1059D112 SHIM CALE 4

24 2114-1058D113 SHIM CALE 4

25 2114-1058D114 SHIM CALE 4

27 S4013133 NUT M20X2.5 ECROU 8

28 2114-1058D167 SHIM CALE 2

29 2114-1058D168 SHIM CALE 2

30 2114-1058D169 SHIM CALE 2

31 S0521351 BOLT M16X2.0X35 BOULON A 6 PANS 2

32 $5102901 WASHER;SPRING M16 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M1 2

33 2116-1060D5 STOPPER ARRET 2

35 2440-9194 CYLINDER;BUCKET VERIN DE GODET 1

36 2184-1081D45 HOSE 2-1"-5000PSI-1440L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 2

37 2181-9078 FLANGE;SPLIT FLASQUE EN DEUX 8

38 2180-1026D19 O-RING SAE1" JOINT TORIQUE 4

39 $52212261 BOLT;SOCKET M10X1.5X30 BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX | 16

S$280LC-3

377



DATE_IMAR 20, %7 . 5359 TROPICAL COVER
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 ’ COUVERCLE .
Serial No ;
. . Replaceable part
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No [ICA
Part No. Q'ty
~20-- 2621-7035 COVER ASS'Y COUVERCLE 1
1 2621-3075 COVER;SIDE(L.H) COUVERCLE 1 5001-5364| Y |2621-3075A 1
2621-3075A COVER;SIDE(L.H) COUVERCLE 1 5365-
2 2621-3076 COVER;SIDE(R.H) COUVERCLE 1 5001-5364| Y (2621-3076A 1
2621-3076A COVER;SIDE(R.H) COUVERCLE 1 5365-
3 2621-3077B COVER;ENGINE COUVERCLE 1 5001-5484
2621-3077C COVER;ENGINE COUVERCLE 1 5485-
$280LC-3 387



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 Fig. 5370 RUST ARRESTOR ASS'Y
REV. NO.| EXB97-01 ’ ENLEVER LA ROUILLE .
Serial No ;
Lo Replaceable part
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|[S.C| Serial No [ICA
Part No. Q'ty
70-- 2912-7007 RUST ARRESTOR ASS'Y ENLEVER LA ROUILLE 1
1 2912-9003 RUST ARRESTOR ENLEVER LA ROUILLE 1
$280L.C-3 397



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 Fig. 5400 BOOM ASS'Y-HEAVY DUTY
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 ’ ENSEMBLE DE FLECHE .
Serial No ;
. Replaceable part
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No [ICA
Part No. Q'ty
100-37 2191-3444 PLATE PLAQUE 1
38 2116-1060D5 STOPPER TAQUET D'ARRET 3
39 2191-2205D7 PLATE PLAQUE 1
§280LC-3 407



DATE | MAR. 20, '97 Fig, 5440 BREAKER PIPING-HEAVY DUTY
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 CONDUITES DE FRONTALES Serial No ; 5365~ 6089
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No |[ICA Replaceable part
Part No. 'ty
10-- 2400-1758 PIPING;BREAKER CONDUITES DE FRONTALES - 5364-6089
1 2183-3812 PIPE TUYAU 2
2 2183-3533B PIPE TUYAU 2
3 2183-3601A PIPE CONDUITE 1
4 2183-3600A PIPE CONDUITE 1
5 2183-3644 PIPE TUYAU 2
6 2184-1094D50 HOSE 2-1"-5000PSI-2050L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 2
7 2426-8011A VALVE;STOP CLAPET DE ARRET 2
8 2181-2078 FLANGE BRIDE 2
9 2181-1950D5 PLUG PF3/4 BOUCHON 2
10 $8000241 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 2
11 2180-1026D19 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 16
12 S$2215361 BOLT;SOCKET M12X1.75X35 BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 16
13 2181-9078 FLANGE;SPLIT COLLIER A BRIDE(1") 16
14 $2212061 BOLT;SOCKET M10X1.5X25 BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 8
15 52212361 BOLT;SOCKET M10X1.5X35 BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 36
16 2124-1506 CLAMP;PIPE ATTACHE DE TUYAU 14
17 S0565661 BOLT M16X2.0X70 BOULON M16X2.0X70 14
18 $5102901 WASHER;SPRING RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 34
20 2191-1219D96 SEAT;SCREW VIS PLAQUE 4
31 2184-1100D21 HOSE 2-1"-5000PSI-1550L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 2
49 S2212461 BOLT;SOCKET M10X1.5X40 BOULON A6 PANS CREUX 8
50 2891-1040 SEAT;SCREW PLAQUE A VIS 10
51 S0565461 BOLT M16X1.5X60 BOULON A6 PANS 20
S280LC-3 417



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 . BOOM ASS'Y-10M
REV.NO.| EXB98-11 Fig.5450 ENSEMBLE DE FLECHE
Serial No ;
Replaceable part
“ey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.[ICA PartNo. [0y
5450-27 2114-1059D100 SHIM CALE 2
28 2195-2394A BRACKET SUPPORT 2
29 S0515053 BOLT M12X1.25X25 BOULON A 6 PANS 8
30 $5102703 WASHER;SPRING M12 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 8
31 2312-1005 ROD;TIE TIGE DE POUSSOIR 1 5001-6694| P |2312-1005A 1
2312-1005A ROD;TIE TIGE DE POUSSOIR 1 6695-
32 2123-1915A PIN GOUJON 2
33 2116-1472A PLATE;STOPPER PLAQUE 4
34 S$6710041 FITTING GRAISSEUR 3
35 S0521351 BOLT M16X1.5X35 BOULON A 6 PANS 7
S280LC-3 425-2



DATE |MAR. 20, "97 Fig. 5500 LUBRICATION PIPING
REV. NO.| EXB97-01 ’ CONDUITES DE LUBRIFICATION .
Serial No ;
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|(S.C| Serial No ICA Replaccable part
Part No. Q'ty
5500-- 2400-1875 LUBRICATION PIPING CONDUITES DE -
1 2182-1303A PIPE TUYAU 1
2 2182-1300 PIPE TUYAU 1
3 2182-1667 PIPE TUYAU 1
4 2183-3865A PIPE TUYAU 1
5 2183-3866A PIPE TUYAU 1
6 2181-1184 FITTING;PIPE RACCORD 9
7 S$6710102 FITTING GRAISSEUR 6
8 2124-1006 CLAMP ATTACHE DE TUYAU 3
9 S0558153 BOLT M10X1.5X30 BOULON A 6 PANS 6
10 2181-1110D1 ADAPTER PF1/4 RACCORD 2
1 2181-1111D1 ELBOW PF,PT1/4 COUDE 2
12 2181-1013 ADAPTER;S RACCORD 2
13 2181-1110D30 ADAPTER PF1-PT2 RACCORD 1
14 2184-1026D42 HOSE PF1/4-800L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 2
15 2184-1046D81 HOSE PF1/4-650L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
16 2181-1923D9 ADAPTER PF1/4-M14X1.5 RACCORD 1
17 2124-1027D2 CLIP;PIPE ATTACHE 3
18 $0504453 BOLT M6X1.0X12 BOULON A 6 PANS 3
19 2181-1925 ELBOW COUDE 2
20 2182-1666 PIPE TUYAU 1
$280LC-3 435



DATE | MAR. 20, 98 Fig.5550 FUEL FILLER ASS'Y
REV.NO.| EXB98-01 POMPE A GAZOLE
Serial No ;
Replaceable part
“ey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty[S.C| Serial No.[ICA| PartNo. |0ty
5550-- 2471-1150 FUEL FILTER ASS'Y FILTRE A GAZOLE -| D
1 2474-9403 SEDIMENTOR SEDIMENTEUR 1
2 S0555953 BOLT M8X1.25X30 BOULON A 6 PANS 2
3 $5010513 WASHER;PLAIN M8 RONDELLE PLATE 2
4 $5102503 WASHER;SPRING M8 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE M8| 2
5 S8180211 WASHER;COPPER RONDELLE 2
6 2181-4123 PIPE;FUEL CANALISATION DE GAZOLE 2
7 S8450012 CLAMP;HOSE COLLIER 6
8 2185-1247D77 HOSE 2600L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
9 2185-1247D111 HOSE 1000L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
10 2181-8015 PIPE;FUEL CANALISATION DE GAZOLE 3
1 2471-9053 FUEL FILTER ASS'Y FILTRE A GAZOLE 1 65.12501-7071A
12 [2120-9013 SCREW;HOLLOW(M14X1.5X26) | VIS 2 06.78144-2204
13 [ S8180221 WASHER;COPPER M14 RONDELLE D'ETANCHEITE| 4
14 2185-1247D123 HOSE 400L TUYAU FLEXIBLE 1
15 S0558253 BOLT M10X1.5X35 BOULON A 6 PANS 2
16 $5010613 WASHER;PLAIN M10 RONDELLE PLATE 2
§280LC-3 437-8



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 Fi MAIN PUMP
REV.NO| EXBSRI ig-6111 po\PE PRINCIPAL
Serial No ; 6100~
Replaceable part

Yey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C] Serial No.|[ICA PartNo.  |Q'ty

6111-535 | 113688 .. STOPPER(S) .. ARRET 2| M 2953801864
541 | 113706 .. SEAT .. SIEGE 4 D 2953802029
543 | 113705 .. STOPPER 1 .. ARRET 2| D 2953802030
544 1113703 .. STOPPER 2 .. ARRET 2| D
545 |200166 .. BALL;STEEL . BILLE 4| D ODW?732
548 |113380 .. PIN;FEEDBACK .. GOUPILLE DE RETOUR 2| D 2953802022
702 |201662 .. O-RING 1BG40 .. JOINT TORIQUE 2| M OORBG40
710 | 201631 .. O-RING 1BG105 .. JOINT TORIQUE 2( ™ OORBG105
717 | 212281 .. O-RING .. JOINT TORIQUE 2( ™ PCPP170
719 | 212284 .. O-RING .. JOINT TORIQUE 2( M PCPP165
724 | 201765 .. O-RING 1BP8 .. JOINT TORIQUE 16| M JB2401-P8-90
725 |201689 .. O-RING 1BP11 .. JOINT TORIQUE 2| M OORBP11
726 (201700 .. O-RING 1BP14 .. JOINT TORIQUE 3l ™ OORBP14
728 | 201721 .. O-RING 1BP24 .. JOINT TORIQUE 3| M OORBP24
732 [201716 .. O-RING 1BP21 .. JOINT TORIQUE 2| M OORBP21
774 212232 .. SEAL;OIL . JOINT 1| M PSPD55788F
789 | 200091 .. RING;BACK-UP .. BAGUE DE BLOCAGE 2| M OT2G40
792 |200071 .. RING;BACK-UP .. BAGUE DE BLOCAGE 2| M OT2P21
808 [102048 .. NUT;HEX.(H3) .. ECROU 2| M ORNM20
824 (212282 .. RING;SNAP .. BAGUE DE BLOCAGE 2( M OSR45
885 [113715 .. PIN .. BROCHE 2[ M ® 10-14L
886 |200678 .. PIN;SPRING .. BROCHE 4| M OPSV614
901 212286 .. BOLT;EYE .. BOULON A 6 PANS 2| M OEBM12
953 (212280 .. SCREW;SET . VIS 2| M PSSSM2035
954 (113702 .. SCREW;ADJUST .. VIS 2| M 2953801866
* 2401-9154K O-RING KIT KIT DE TORIQUE 118

$280LC-3 447



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 . SWING MOTOR
revool oo | 118 9210 MGTEUR D'ORIENTATION .
Serial No ; 5001 ~6379
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C]| Serial No |ICA Replaceable part
Part No. Q'ty
J-- 2401-9141 MOTOR;SWING MOTEUR D'ORIENTATION 1
2401-9141A MOTOR;SWING MOTEUR D'ORIENTATION 1 -5509| Y |2401-9141B 1
2401-9141B MOTOR;SWING MOTEUR D'ORIENTATION 1 5510-6379
31 708594 VALVE;BRAKE VANNE 1 -5509
710413 VALVE;BRAKE VANNE 1 5510-
51 225419 VALVE;RELIEF CLAPET DE DECHARGE 2 Y40104896A
101 |118531 SHAFT;DRIVE ARBRE D'ENTRAINEMENT 1 3733700398
106 |113372 SPACER BAGUE D'ECARTEMENT 3 3753700450
111 | 116635 BLOCK;CYLINDER BLOC-CYLINDRES 1
113 113374 BUSH;SPHERICAL COUSSINET 1
114 1211949 SPRING;CYLINDER RESSORT 1 3753700452
116 |113375A ROD;PUSH TIGE DE POUSSOIR 12 PJR424
117 (113376 SPACER(F) BAGUE D'ECARTEMENT 1 3753700464
118 113350 SPACER(R) BAGUE D'ECARTEMENT 1 3753700465
121 1113351 PISTON PISTON 9 3753700472
122 [113352A SHOE SABOT 9
123 1113353 RETAINER ARRETOIR 1 3743700406
124 |113354 PLATE;SHOE PLAQUE DE SABOT 1
131 | 116634A PLATE;VALVE PLAQUE DE VANNE 1 3733700533
301 [113356A CASING(A) CARTER 1
303 [115297A CASING;VALVE(H1) CARTER 1 3723700521
304 |113360 COVER;FRONT COUVERCLE 1 53700451
351 115298 PLUNGER(H) PLONGEUR 2 53700549
355 214337 SPRING RESSORT 2 53700548
401 200741 BOLT;SOCKET M20X2.5X45 BOULON A 6 PANS 4 OSBM2045
432 |202608 RING;STOP BAGUE D'ARRET 2 OSR45
433 |202599 RING;STOP BAGUE D'ARRET 1 OSR25
437 202558 RING;LOCK BAGUE 1 ORR100
438 (212014 RING;LOCK BAGUE 1
443 (211950 BEARING;ROLLER ROULEMENT A BILLES 1
444 (211951 BEARING;ROLLER ROULEMENT A BILLES 1
451 212881 SPRING;PIN D8X16L RESSORT 2 OSPV16
464 108844 VP PLUG BOUCHON 1 OVP14
468 |108844 VP PLUG BOUCHON 2
469 (108892 RO PLUG RAMPE DE CULBUTEURS 2 PROM30
471 201630 O-RING 1BG100 JOINT TORIQUE 1 OORBG100
472 212009 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 1 OORWG44
485 201689 O-RING 1BP11 JOINT TORIQUE 1 OORBP11
$280LC-3 457



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 Fig. 6220 SWING REDUCTION DEVICE
REV.NO.| EXB98-11 ’ REDUCTEUR D'ORIENTATION
Serial No ; 5001 ~5799
N b otyls.ds N Replaceable part
~ . . inti ipti ' X ial No.
(ey No Part No escription Descrlptlon y erial No.[[CA Part No. Q'ty
6220-38 2120-1340 BOLT BOULON A 6 PANS 2
39 2126-9008 WIRE CABLE 1
$280LC-3 467



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 Fig. 6310 TRAVEL MOTOR-DNB50B
REV.NO.| EXB98-11 MOTEUR DE TRANSLATION
Serial No ; 5001~6816
Replaceable part
“ey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.ICA PartNo. |Q'ty
6310-- 2401-9140 DEVICE;TRAVEL(DNB50B)-K | SYSTEME DE 2 5001- 6816
33522-HDU325 . TRAVEL MOTOR ASS'Y . MOTEUR DE 1
22 VZ40103067 .. SUB ASS'Y;COUNTER BALANCE.. PLONGEURR 1
101 | 3330800106 .. SHAFT;DRIVE .. ARBRE MOTEUR 1
102 | PNUP2210 .. BEARING;ROLLER .. ROULEMENT A 1
103 | PNK385227 .. BEARING;NEEDLE .. ROULEMENT A AIGUILLE$ 1
106 |[371A00AA-106 .. SPACER;BEARING .. ENTERTOISE 1
107 |OSR50 .. RING;SNAP .. BAGUE DE BLOCAGE 1
111 3330800108 .. BLOCK;CYLINDER .. BLOC CYLINDRE 11 D
113 2953801840 .. BUSH;SPHERICAL .. DOUILLE 1 113693
114 | 2953801842 .. SPRING;CYLINDER .. RESSORT 9 113695
116 | 2953801841 .. SPACER .. ENTERTOISE 1 113694
121 | 371A00AA-121 .. PISTON .. PISTON 9| D
122 | 371A00AA-122 .. SHOE .. SABOT 9] D
123 | 2943800488 .. PLATE;SET .. PLAQUE 1 113692
131 [3330800114 .. PLATE;VALVE .. PLAQUE 11 D
201 | 3330800109 .. PLATE;SWASH .. PLAQUE 1
202 3330800110 .. SUPPORT;SWASH PLATE .. ADAPTATEUR 1
272 | 3320800234 ..CASING A .. CARTER 11 D
303 | 3320800184 .. CASING;VALVE .. BOITIER 1 D
304 | 3340800109 .. COVER;SEAL .. COUVERCLE 1
350 | V8807044983 .. VALVE;RELIEF .. VANNE 2
361 | 5A250010-3310 .. WASHER .. RONDELLE 2
362 | 3350800152 .. SPRING;COUNTER BALANCE |.. RESSORT 2
364 | 3350800150 .. COVER;COUNTER BALANCE .. COUVERCLE 2
365 | OORBG45 .. O-RING G45 .. JOINT TORIQUE 2| K
366 [OSBM1245 .. BOLT;SOCKET M12X1.75X45 .. BOULON A 6 PANS 8
401 | OSBM1650 .. BOLT;SOCKET M16X2.0X50" .. BOULON A 6 PANS 8
402 [OSBM16120 .. BOLT;SOCKET M16X2.0X120 .. BOULON A 6 PANS 4
435 [ORR85 .. RING;SNAP .. BAGUE DE BLOCAGE 1
451 [PJR1014 . PIN2 .. BROCHE 2 11 D 113375
452 |PJR1524 ..PIN1 .. BROCHE 1 2| D
461 |PBP116-2403 .. PLUG .. BOUCHON 10
464 |OVP12 .. VP PLUG .. BOUCHON 4
471 | OORBG75 .. O-RING G75 .. JOINT TORIQUE G75 11 K
472 | PCPP275 .. O-RING .. JOINT TORIQUE 11 K
485 |OORBP18 L, O-RING P18 _JOINT.TORIQUE 4| K 220015
491 | PTCV48V > BEALQIL — dOINT kal= -
S280LC-3 477



DATE | NOV. 20, 98 Fig. 6315 TRAVEL MOTOR-DTD283V(OPTION)
REV.NO.| EXB98-11 MOTEUR DE TRANSLATION
Serial No ;
Replaceable part
ey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.|ICA PartNo. |0ty
6315-- 2401-1206B TRAVEL DEVICE(MOTOR+RED. |MOTEUR DE TRANSLATION 2
2401-1225 TRAVEL MOTOR MOTEUR DE TRANSLATION 1
1 2405-1008A SHAFT ARBRE 1
2 2109-8001 ROLLER BEARING PALIER 1
3 2109-8003 NEEDLE BEARING PALIER 1
4 2114-1598 SPACER;BEARING BAGUE 1
5 S6500500 RING;STOP BAGUE 1
6 2410-1015B CYLINDER BLOCK BLOC DE CTLINDRE 1
7 2408-1039B BUSH & PUSH PLATE ASS'Y PLAQUE 1
8 2129-1315 SPRING;CYLINDER RESSORT 9
9 2114-1599A SPACER BAGUE 1
10 24098-1021D PISTON & SHOE ASS'Y PISTON 9
11 2420-1087B VALVE PLATE PLAQUE 1
12 2412-1030B SWASH ASS'Y BAGUE 1
13 2402-1035E VALVE CASING CARTER 1
14 2403-1045 COVER;SEAL COUVERCLE 1
15 2420-1081D RELIEF V/V ASS'Y VANNE 2
16 2424-1043E SPOOL;COUNTER BALANCE V/V | BOBINE 1
17 2415-1009D5 ORIFICE;SCREW ORIFICE 2
18 2129-1322A SPRING;CHECK RESSORT 2
19 2424-1042F PLUNGER;COUN.BALANCE V/V | BOBINE 2
20 2114-1602 SHIM CALE 2
21 2416-1013B STOPPER ARRET 2
22 58000451 O-RING 1BP-45 JOINT TORIQUE 2
23 2129-1321 SPRING RESSORT 2
24 2416-1012D STOPPER;CHECK ARRET 2
25 2430-1016A CAP;COUNTER BALANCE V/V(R) | CHAPEAU 1
26 2430-1017A CAP;COUNTER BALANCE V/V(L) | CHAPEAU 1
27 2123-1708D3A PIN;VALVE PLATE BROCHE 2
28 2123-1708D1A PIN;SUPPORT BROCHE 2
29 2181-1854 PLUG BOUCHON 5
30 2181-1896D4 PLUG BOUCHON 2
31 58000181 O-RING 1BP-18 JOINT TORIQUE 4
32 2180-8003B O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 1
33 S8010751 O-RING 1BG-75 JOINT TORIQUE 1
34 2180-8002A OIL SEAL JOINT TORIQUE 1
35 2409-1024C PISTON; SWASH PISTON 1
36 2416-1007A STOFPER ARRET] ¥
S280LC-3 481-6



DATE | NOV. 20, '98 Fio. 6321 TRAVEL REDUCTION DEVICE-DNB5S0D
REV.NO. EXB93-11 8-92°L REDUCTEUR DE TRANSLATION ,
Serial No ; 6817~
Replaceable part
‘ey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty]S.C| Serial No.[ICA| Part No. [Q'ty
6321-82 230595 O-RING PLAQUE 1
S280L.C-3 485-4



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 Fig. 6412 CONTROL VALVE(2)-R.H
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 TIROIR DE COMMANDE Serial No ; 5001 ~5674
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No [ICA Replaceable part
Part No. 'ty
5412-- 2426-1177 VALVE;CONTROL(R.H) VANNE 1
2426-11778B VALVE;CONTROL(R.H) VANNE 1
1 2426-1386 HOUSING(R.H) BOITIER 1
2 2424-1112 PLUNGER;M PLONGEUR M3 1 3511-596
3 2424-1120 PLUNGER;D PLONGEUR 1 3511-600
4 2424-1188A PLUNGER;C PLONGEUR C3 1
5 2424-1204 PLUNGER;B PLONGEUR B6 1
6 2424-1114 PLUNGER;A2 PLONGEUR 1
7 2429-1043 GUIDE;SP GUIDE SP 10 3531-118
8 2430-1060 CAP;PLUNGER BOUCHON 5 3526-512
9 2129-1386 SPRING RESSORT 5 35690-430
10 2430-1068A COVER COUVERCLE 5 3503-182
11 2180-1217D67 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 5 0201-067
12 2229-1029 RETAINER ARRETOIR 5 3505-046
13 2180-1217D63 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 5 0201-063
17 2181-2432 PLUG BOUCHON 3
18 2420-1153 RELIEF ASS'Y DECHARGE 6 35637-220
19 2420-1131 FOOT RELIEF ASS'Y SABOT D'APPUI 1 35637-255
20 2430-1050 CAP BOUCHON 2 0824-053
21 $2212061 BOLT;SOCKET M10X1.5X25 BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 20
22 2420-1139 CHECK CARTOUCHE DE CONTROLE 3 3513-207
23 2430-1045 CAP BOUCHON 2 3526-514
24 2114-1691 SPACER BAGUE D'ECARTEMENT 5 3597-220
25 2129-1374 SPRING RESSORT 7 3390-101
26 58060261 RING;BACK UP BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 6 0858-229
27 $8000261 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 6 8202-021
28 2420-1138 CHIP;NYLON BOUCHON 7 1099-000
29 2430-1046 CAP BOUCHON 3 3526-513
30 2420-1142 VALVE;CHECK CLAPET DE RETENUE 3 3513-157
31 2430-1049 CAP BOUCHON 1 3526-435
32 2430-1040 CAP BOUCHON 1 3526-337
33 2420-1136 CHECK CARTOUCHE DE CONTROLE 1 3513-108
34 S8060211 RING;BACK UP BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 1 0859-181
35 S8000181 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 1 8202-014
36 S8000181 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 2
37 2416-1020 STOPPER ARRET 1 3598-111
38 2129-1377 SPRING RESSORT 1 3590-208
39 2420-1156 CHECK CARTOUCHE DE CONTROLE 1
§280LC-3 493



DATE MAR 20 %7] . 6422 CONTROL VALVE(4)-R.H
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 ’ TIROIR DE COMMANDE )
Serial No ; 5675~
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No [ICA Replaceable part
Part No. "ty

*2-41 2420-1133 CHECK CARTOUCHE DE CONTROLE 1 3513-211

42 2180-1217D50 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 1 0201-050

43 2180-1208 RING;BACK UP BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 1 0859-251

44 2430-1052 CAP BOUCHON 1 3526-517

45 2415-1012 ORIFICE ORIFICE 1 3518-029

46 2430-1067 CAP BOUCHON 1 0824-054

47 58000231 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 1 0207-001

2180-2209 RING;BACK UP BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 2

43 2430-1051 CAP BOUCHON 2 0824-051

49 S8000111 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 2 8202-008

50 2181-2434 FLANGE BRIDE 2 0879-018

51 2180-1217D109 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 2 0201-108

52 $2212361 BOLT;SOCKET M10X1.5X35 BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 8

53 2430-1058 CAP BOUCHON 1 0824-052

54 $S8000141 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 1 8202-011

55 2424-1110A SPOOL;BP BOBINE 1 3510-683

56 2430-1056A COVER COUVERCLE 1 3503-192

57 2129-1387 SPRING RESSORT 1 3590-434

58 2429-1042 GUIDE GUIDE 1 3531-120

59 2180-1217D24 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 1 0201-024

60 2129-1372 SPRING RESSORT 1 3590-006

61 2430-1061 CAP BOUCHON 1 3526-518

62 2180-1218 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 1 0209-003

63 2420-1157 CHECK CARTOUCHE DE CONTROLE 1 3513-266

2420-1201 CHECK CARTOQUCHE DE CONTROLE 1

64 $52204861 BOLT;SOCKET BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 2

65 2114-1695 SPACER BAGUE D’ECARTEMENT 1 3597-222

66 2429-1044 GUIDE;SP GUIDE SP 1 3531-119

67 2120-1488 BOLT;SOCKET BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 1 0576-086

68 2420-1208 BOOM HOLDING VALVE VANNE 1 3537-352A
$280LC-3 503



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 Fig, 6510 REMOTE CONTROL VALVE(1)
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 MANIPULATEUR Serial No ; 5001 ~5129
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No ICA Replaceable part
PartNo. Q'ty
10-403 [2132-1116C CASE;UPPER CARTER 1
411 83450592 SCREW M4X0.7X14 VIS 1
412 [S5000111 WASHER;PLAIN M4 RONDELLE 1
451 (108301 ROLLER GALET 1 5DT61X00-451
452 108302 LEVER;SWITCH LEVIER 1 5DT61X00-452
453 (108304 SWITCH SEAT 2 INTERRUPTEUR 1 5DT61X00-454
454 1108303 SWITCH SEAT 1 INTERRUPTEUR 1 5DT61X00-453
455 |707673 SWITCH ASS'Y INTERRUPTEUR 1
710948 SWITCH ASS'Y INTERRUPTEUR 1
456 |- CODE CABLE 1
457 (108305 BUSH COUSSINET 1 5DT61X20-457
458 |- TUBE TUBE 1
459 |300504 PLUG BOUCHON 1 5DT6A102-460
501 |2160-1231 BOOT GAINE DE PROTECTION 1
2160-1231A BOOT GAINE DE PROTECTION 1
502 (221051 RING;STOP BAGUE D'ARRET 1
$280LC-3 507



DATE | MAR. 20, '98 Fig.6515 REMOTE CONTROL VALVE(1-4)
REV.NO.| EXB98-01 MANIPULATEUR
Serial No ; 6700~
Replaceable part
Xey No. Part No. Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No.|ICA PartNo. |Q'ty
6515-- 2420-9543 VALVE;REMOTE CONTROL(L.H.) [ VANNE DE COMMANDE A 1 6700~
2420-9544 VALVE;REMOTE CONTROL(R.H.) [ VANNE DE COMMANDE A 1 6700-
1 J95C1001 CASE CARTER 1
2 WPT18 PLUG BOUCHON 4
3 J95C1002 PLUG BOUCHON 1
4 P0014 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 1
5 J95C1003 SPOOL BOBINE 4
6 J95C1004 SHIM CALE AR
7 J95C1005 SPRING RESSORT 4
8 J95C1006 SPRING;SEAT SIEGE 4
9 J24D2011 STOPPER ARRET 4
10 J95C1007 SPRING RESSORT 4
11 J95C1008 PLUG BOUCHON 4
12 RSY10(H70) ROD SEAL JOINT D'HUILE 4
13 PO O20(F) O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 4
14 J97A3002 PUSH ROD TIGE DE POUSSOIR 4
15 J95C1010 PLATE PLAQUE 1
16 J95C1011 BUSHING DOUILLE 1
17 J95C1012 JOINT ASS'Y ENSEMBLE DE JOINT 1
18 J95C1013 SWASH PLATE PLAQUE 1
19 J95C1014 NUT;HEX. ECROU 1
20 HNM14-1 NUT ECROU 1
21 PO 010A O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 1
22 JS7A1001 HANDLE CONNECTOR RACCORD 1
23 J97A1002 BOOT(R.H) GAINE DE PROTECTION 1
J97A1003 BOOT(L.H) GAINE DE PROTECTION 1
24 HNM12-1 NUT ECROU 1
25 J97A1004 SWITCH ASS'Y INTERRUPTEUR 1
26 J97A1005 INSERT INSERT 1
27 J97A1006 HANDLE ASS;Y HANDLE ASS'Y 1
28 SAM103 SCREW;TAPPRING VIS 1
$280LC-3 515-2



oaTE Twar 2091 s g SOLENOID VALVE
REV. NO.| EXB97-01 ) VANNE SOLENOIDE .
Serial No ;
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No [ICA Replaceable part
Part No. Q'ty
340-- 2420-9323B VALVE;SOLENOID VANNE SOLENOIDE 1 5001-5071
2420-9323C VALVE;SOLENOID VANNE SOLENOIDE 1 5072-

1 HE4B00154 . BODY . CARTER 1
2 HE4E00512 . SPOOL A . TIROIR 2
3 HE4EQ00513 . SPOOL B . TIROIR 1
4 HE4E00516 . SPRING . RESSORT 3
5 HE4E00518 .PLUG . BOUCHON 3
8 HE4E00517 . RETAINER . ARRETOIR 3
7 HE2D00512 . VALVE;CHECK . CLAPET DE TROP-PLEIN 1 5001-5071
8 2420-9323-8 . SOLENOID . CARTOUCHE SOLENOIDE 3
9 S8000161 . O-RING P16 . JOINT TORIQUE P16 6
10 S8000181 . O-RING P18 . JOINT TORIQUE 1 8202-014
11 2420-9323-11 . PLUG;DUST .BOUCHON 4
12 2420-9323-12 . PLUG;DUST . BOUCHON 1

S280LC-3 525



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 Fig, 6610 BOOM CYLINDER(L.H)
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 ) VARIN DE FLECHE GAUCHE i
Serial No ;
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No [ICA Replaceable part
PartNo. [Q'ty
9-- 2440-9136 CYLINDER;BOOM(LEFT) VERIN DE FLECHE GAUCHE 1 5001-5484| Y |2440-9136A 1
2440-9136A CYLINDER;BOOM(LEFT) VERIN DE FLECHE GAUCHE 1 54856179 Y |2440-91368B 1
2440-9136B CYLINDER;BOOM(LEFT) VERIN DE FLECHE GAUCHE 1 6180
1 03B771-0 . TUBE ASS'Y . ENSEMBLE TUBE 1 5001-6179
03B771-1 . TUBE ASS'Y . ENSEMBLE TUBE 1 6180
2 03B389-2 . BUSH;STEEL . DOUILLE 1
3 03B780-2 . ROD ASS'Y . ENSEMBLE TIGE 1 5001-6179
03B780-3 . ROD ASS'Y . ENSEMBLE TIGE 1| |6180-
4 03B389-2 . BUSH;STEEL . DOUILLE 1
5 03B387-0 . PISTON . PISTON 1
6 E5130340 . SEAL;SLIPPER .JOINT 11 K
7 00W272-0 . RING;WEAR . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 2| K E6271360
8 00R103-0 . RING;SLYD . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 2| K
9 E6311461 . O-RING 1BG85 . JOINT TORIQUE 11 K
10 E6651460 . RING;BACK-UP . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 2| K
11 .038821-1 . NUT,PISTON . ECROU 1
12 03B822-2 1. RING;LOCK | . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 1
13 00C234-0 . RING;CUSHION . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 1 03B375-0
14 03B774-3 . COVER;ROD . COUVERCLE 1
15 E5500310 :SEAL;STEP .JOINT 11 K
16 E5303260 . U-PACKING .JOINTEN U 11 K
17 E6501340 . RING;BACK-UP . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 11 K
18 E6020310 . WIPER;DUST JOINT 11 K
19 00M316-0 . RING;RETAINING . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 1
20 E8412221 . BUSH . DOUILLE 1
21 00M314-0 . RING;RETAINING . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 1| K
22 E6311781 . O-RING 1BG145 . JOINT TORIQUE 2| K
23 00S725-0 . RING;BACK-UP . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 2| K
24 E6490060 . O-RING . JOINT TORIQUE 1| K
25 S$2221961 . BOLT;SOCKET M16X2.0X65 . BOULON A6 PANS 16 5001-6178
E0502119. . BOLT;SOCKET . BOULON A 6 PANS 16 6180
26 03B777-3 . PIPE ASS'Y (H) . CONDUITE 1 5001-6179
03B777-5 . PIPE ASS'Y (H) . CONDUITE 1 ls180-
27 E6300761 . O-RING 1BP34 . JOINT TORIQUE 2
28 S$2215961 . BOLT;SOCKET M12X1.75X65 |. BOULON A 6 PANS 8 5001-6179
E0501546 . BOLT;SOCKET . BOULON A 6 PANS 8 6180
29 E3110112 . WASHER;SPRING . RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 9
30 03B779-3 . RIPE'ASS'Y(R'H) ~COLHER 1 5001-6179
S$280LC-3 ‘ 533



DATE |MAR- 20,97 . 630 ARM CYLINDER
REV.NO, EXBY7-01 & VERIN DE BALANCIER Serial No ; 5001~ 6245
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty[S.C| Serial No [ICA Replaceable part

" PartNo. [Q'ty
3630-30  |E0501546 . BOLT;SOCKET - BOULON A 6 PANS 8 6180 |

31 E3110112 . WASHER;SPRING . RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 8
32 03A670-5 . PIPE ASS'Y-R . CONDUITE 1 5001-6179

03A670-6 . PIPE ASS'Y-R . CONDUITE 11 le180-
33 03A671-1 . PIPE BAND ASS'Y . COLLIER 1
34 03A810-0 . BAND;PIPE |. COLLIER 1
35 E0020682 . BOLT;HEX. . BOULON A 6 PANS 2
36 E3110102 . WASHER;SPRING . RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 6
37 03A534-0 . U-BOLT .BOULONEN U 2
38 E2021032 . NUT;HEX. . ECROU 4 5001-6179

E2022033 . NUT;HEX. . ECROU 4 6180
39 -03A727'-0 . VALVE;CHECK . CLAPET DE TROP-PLEIN 1
40 03A728-0 . SUPPORT;SPRING . SUPPORT 1
41 03A729-0 . SPRING - RESSORT 1
42 -E150003O . PLUG;HEX. SOCKET . BOUCHON 1
43 E8841022 . NIPPLE;GREASE PT 1/8 . GRAISSEUR 2
* 2440-9138KT SEAL KIT KIT DE REPARATION 18

$280LC-3 543



DATE |MAR. 20. '97 Fig. 6650 ARM CYLINDER-SM ARM
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 ’ VERIN DE BALANCIER .
Serial No ;
! Replaceable part
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty|S.C| Serial No |ICA Part No. oy
0-- 2440-9191A CYLINDER;ARM VERIN DE BALANCIER 1 5485-6245| Y |2440-9191C 1
2440-9191C | CYLINDER;ARM VERIN DE BALANCIER 1 6246-
1 03A661-1 . TUBE ASS'Y . ENSEMBLE TUBE 1
2 03A795-1 . BUSH;STEEL . DOUILLE 1
3 03A468-1 .ROD ASS'Y . ENSEMBLE TIGE 1
4 03A795-1 . BUSH;STEEL . DOUILLE 1
5 03A307-0 . PISTON . PISTON 1
[§] E5130340 . SEAL;SLIPPER . JOINT 1] K
7 00W272-0 . RINGWEAR . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 2| K E6271360
8 00R103-0 . RING;SYLD . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 2| K
9 E6311501 . O-RING . JOINT TORIQUE 1| K
10 E6651500 . RING;BACK-UP . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 2| K
11 03A711-1 . NUT;PISTON . ECROU 1
12 03A712-1 . RING;LOCK . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 1
13 00C240-0 . RING;CUSHION . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 1 03A451-0
14 03A713-0 . PLUNGER;CUSHION . PLONGEUR 1
15 03A714-0 . RING;STOP . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 1
16 03A666-2 . COVER;ROD . COUVERCLE 1
17 E5500330 . SEAL;BUFFER . JOINT 1| K
18 E5303380 . U-PACKING .JOINTENU 1| K
19 E6501420 . RING;BACK-UP . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 1| K
20 E6020330 . WIPER;DUST . JOINT 1 K
21 00M574-0 . RING;RETAINING . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 1
22 E8412224 . BUSH . DOUILLE 1
23 00M316-0 . RING;RETAINING . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 11 K
24 E6311781 . O-RING 1BG145 . JOINT TORIQUE 2| K
25 00S8725-0 . RING;BACK-UP . BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 2| K
26 E6490060 . O-RING . JOINT TORIQUE 11 K|
27 E0502119 . BOLT;SOCKET . BOULON A 6 PANS 16
28 v03A667-8 . PIPE ASS'Y-H . CONDUITE 1
29 E6300761 . O-RING 1BP34 . JOINT TORIQUE- 2
30 E0501546 . BOLT;SOCKET . BOULON A 6 PANS 8
31 E3110112 . WASHER;SPRING . RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 8
32 03A670-6 . PIPE ASS'Y(R.H) . CONDUITE 1
33 03A671-1 . PIPE BAND ASS'Y . COLLIER 1 5485-6245
03A671-2 . PIPE BAND ASS'Y . COLLIER 1 6246-
34 03A810-0 . BAND;PIPE . COLLIER 1 5485-6245
03A810-0 BAND;PIPE .COLLIER 2 6246
$280LC-3 553



DATE |MAR. 20, '97 Fig. 6680 BUCKET CYLINDER-7"M ARM
REV.NO.| EXB97-01 VERIN DE GODET .
Serial No ;
Key No Part No Description Description Q'ty[S.C| Serial No |ICA Replaceable part
PartNo. [Q'ty
0-- 2440-6228A CYLINDER;BUCKET VERIN DE GODET 1
1 03U510-0 TUBE TUBE 1
2 03A883-1 .BUSH;STEEL DOUILLE 2
3 03U514-1 ROD ASS'Y TIGE 1
5 03U517-1 PISTON PISTON 1
6 E5130200 SEAL;SLIPPER JOINT 2| K
7 00wW240-0 RING;WEAR BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 2| K
8 008469-0 RING;DUST BAGUE DE SOUTIEN 2| K
9 E6311301 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 1] K
10 E6651300 RING;BACK-UP ANNEAU DE SOUTIEN 2| K
11 03B300-0 NUT;PISTON ECROU DE PISTON 1
12 03B301-0 RING;LOCK BAGUE 1
13 03U518-0 COVER;ROD COUVERCLE 1
14 E8410163 DU-BUSH DOUILLE bU 1
15 00M321-0 RING;RETAINING ARRET 1
16 E5520480 SEAL;STEP ETANCHEITE A GRADINS 11 K
17 E5310580 |U-PACKING .JOINT ENU 1] K
18 E6010200 WIPER;DUST PARE-POUSSIERE 1 K
19 E6311501 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 1 K
20 00S715-0 RING;BACK-UF ANNEAU DE SOUTIEN 11 K
21 E6311521 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 1| K
22 E0501809 BOLT;SOCKET BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 12
23 03U519-3 PIPE ASS'Y(R) CONDUITE 1
24 E6300471 O-RING JOINT TORIQUE 2
25 03U522-3 PIPE ASS'Y(H) TUYAU 1
26 E0500936 BOLT;SOCKET BOULON A 6 PANS CREUX 8
27 E3110092 WASHER;SPRING RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 8
28 03U343-1 PIPE BAND ASS'Y ATTACHE 2
29 03U345-0 BAND;PIPE ATTACHE 2
30 E0020682 BOLT;HEX. BOULON A 6 PANS 4
31 E3110102 WASHER;SPRING RONDELLE ELASTIQUE 8
32 00C266-0 CLAMP;PIPE FIXATION DE TUYAU 2
33 E0020732 BOLT;HEX. BOULON A 6 PANS 4
34 E8841022 NIPPLE;GREASE GRAISSEUR 1
35 E8842012 NIPPLE;GREASE GRAISSEUR 1
. 2440-6228K KIT,;SEAL KIT DE REPARATION 1 S
§280LC-3 563



PART NO. FIGNO. KEYNO.| PART NO. FIG NO. KEY NO.| PART NO. FIGNO. KEY NO.
2110-1230 5410 2C 2112-1212 1480 3-18 2114-1059D109 3110 21
2110-1230A 3112 2C 2112-1212A 1480 3-18 3112 21
5560 1-3 2112-1213 6510 323 5270 22
2110-1231 3110 1C 6512 323 5275 21
3112 1C 2112-6005 2150 24C 5280 26
5275 1C 2112-6005A 2150  24C 5285 21
5285 1C 2155  24C 5410 21
2110-1232 3110 2B 2114-1058D1 1550 8 5460 17
3112 2B 1560 8 2114-1059D110 3110 22
5275 2B 1570 8 3112 22
5285 2B 2114-1058D10 1610 13 5270 23
5285 2B 1612 13 5275 22
5410 2B 2190 7 5280 27
2110-1232A 3112 2B 5530 6 5285 22
5560 1-2 2114-1058D12 5460 14 5410 22
2110-1233 3100 1B 2114-1058D13 5460 15 5460 18
3112 1B 2114-1058D29 1444 32 2114-1059D112 3100 17
5285 1B 1520 32 3102 17
5410 1C 1540 32 3110 23
5460 1-2 1540 32 3112 23
2110-1234 3110 1B 1550 45 5270 24
5275 1B 1720 36 5275 23
5280 1-2 2114-1058D30 1250 12 5285 23
5285 1B 1250 12 5400 17
5410 1B 2190 8 5410 23
2110-1235A 5460 1-3 5230 29 5450 17
5460 2-2 5390 38H 2114-1059D113 3100 18
2110-1238 5460 2-4 5441 29 3102 18
2110-1240 3112 1D 2114-1058D45 1450 13 3110 24
5285 1D 2114-1058D46 1540 34 3112 24
5410 1D 2114-1058D54 1690 59 5270 25
2110-1240A 5285 1D 2114-1059D100 3100 27 5275 24
2110-1240B 3112 1D 3102 27 5285 24
2110-1308 1100 1A 3110 19 5400 18
2110-1309 3102 1B 3112 19 5410 24
5400 1B 5270 20 5450 18
5450 1B 5275 19 2114-1059D7114 3100 19
2110-1310 1100 1A 5285 19 3102 19
2110-6043 2150 24D 5400 27 3110 25
2110-6043A 2150 24D 5410 19 3112 25
2110-6083 2155 24D 5450 27 5270 26
2112-1018A 2140 21B 2114-1059D108 3110 20 5275 25
2112-1109 1590 4 3112 20 5285 25
1600 4 5270 21 5400 19
2112-1156 6220 3 5275 20 5410 25
2112-1156B 6222 3 5280 25 5450 19
2112-1156C 6223 3 5285 20 2114-1059D115 3100 20
2112-1210 1480 (-1 540 E 20 3102 20
2112-1210A 1480P /8= 5460L)1MB 5400 20
S280LC-3 -lg-




PART NO. FIG NO. KEY NO. | PART NO. FIGNO. KEY NO. | PART NO. FIG NO. KEY NO.
2181-9015 5350 10 2182-1524 5290 - 2183-3601B 5443 3
5550 10 2182-1666 5500 20 2183-3644 5250 5§
2181-9078 1240 33 2182-1667 5500 3 5440 5
1260 33 218223 6211 444 5443 5
1260 33 218224 6211 443 2183-3713 1200 17
3130 16 2183-1115A 1220 3 2183-3766 1250 4
3132 16 2183-3496A 2180 1 2183-3767 1250 5
5250 13 2183-3497A 2180 2 2183-3780 1220 4
5275 37 2183-3510B 1210 1 2183-3809 5100 5
5280 41 2183-3510C 1210 1 2183-3810A 5230 30
5285 37 2183-3510E 1210 1 5441 30
5430 16 2183-3514C 1220 5 2183-3811A 5230 22
5440 13 2183-3515C 1220 6 2183-3811B 5230 22
5443 13 2183-3533A 5250 2 5441 22
5480 20 2183-3533B 3130 9 2183-3812 5250 1
5490 8 3132 9 5440 1
2181-9079 1250 31 5430 9 5443 1
1270 31 5440 2 2183-3861A 1220 2
1280 31 2183-3533C 3132 9 2183-3862 1220 3
5280 37 5443 2 2183-3863 1220 7
2181-9080 5270 29 2183-3592A 3130 5 2183-3864 1220 8
2181-9081 1240 27 3132 5 2183-3865 3140 19
2180 5 5430 5 2183-3865A 3140 19
2182 5 2183-3593A 3130 6 5500 4
5270 30 3132 6 2183-3866 3140 20
2181-9083 1260 25 5430 6 2183-3866A 3140 20
1260 25 2183-3594 3130 7 5500 5
2182-1274 5460 2-3 2183-3594A 3132 7 2183-3981A 1220 46
2182-1285A 3140 4 5430 7 2183-3982 1220 47
2182-1285B 3140 4 2183-3594B 3132 7 2184-1026D1 3140 13
2182-1285C 3140 4 2183-3595 3130 8 2184-1026D105 1370 115
2182-1300 3140 2 2183-3595A 3132 8 2184-1026D220 1370 115
5500 2 5430 8 2184-1026D249 1230 15
2182-1303A 3140 1 2183-3595B 3132 8 1300 104
5500 1 2183-3600 3130 10 2184-1026D288 1620 3
2182-1304 6220 19 5250 4 2184-1026D42 5500 14
6222 19 2183-3600A 3132 10 2184-1026D59 1620 3
6223 19 5250 4 2184-1026D68 3140 13
2182-1364A 1160 60 5430 10 3140 14
2182-1365 1620 1 5440 4 2184-1036D18 1300 109
2182-1366 1620 2 2183-3600B 3132 10 2184-1036D191 1300 104
2182-1380A 1190 6 5443 4 1310 62
1195 6 2183-3601 3130 11 2184-1036D214 1300 105
2182-1380B 1195 6 5250 3 2184-1036D219 1230 16
2182-1387 6410 16 2183-3601A 3132 11 2184-1036D267 1300 105
6420 16 5250 3 1370 103
2182-1387A 6410 16 5430 11 2184-1036D284 1230 14
6420 46 5440 -3 2118451036D291 1300 105
6465 45 2183-3601B 31321 1114 2184£1036D294 1300 105
$280LC-3 Frg=




PART NO. FIGNO. KEY NO. | PART NO. FIG NO. KEY NO. | PART NO. FIGNO. KEY NO.
2471-1144 5350 - 2500-1085 1650 - 2525-1155D4 5140 5
2471-1150 5550 - 1660 - 2527-1016 1660  5A
2471-9010A 1170 16 2500-1086 1670 - 4110 20
2471-9026 1300 21 1680 - 2527-1017 1660 5B
2471-9032 1200 18 1690 - 4110 21
2471-9040 5310 6 1700 - 2527-1020 1680 35
2471-9053 5550 11 2500-1099 1710 - 4110 22
2471-9401A 1200 18A 2502-6005 1690 55 5330 8
2472-1048 5310 2 2502-6005A 1690 55 5340 4
2473-10338 1170 12 2502-6006 1690 55 2527-6001 4110 19
2473-1037 1200 20 2502-6008 1690 55 2527-9004 1680 33
2473-1067 1200 12 2502-9003 019 4 1700 36A
2473-1067A 1200 12 1690 55 2528-9040 1630 4
2473-1074 1170 22 2505-1009 6220 18 2530-1268 1710 3
2473-4012 1200 5 6222 18 2530-1380D1 1710 3
2474-6003 1140 528 6223 18 2530-1388 1640 52
4110 3 2506-9004 1680 1 2530-1388A 1640 52
2474-6025 1140 52 2507-6002 1670 13 2530-1389 1650 53
2474-9013-1 1180 2510-1006 1660 5 2530-1389A 1650 53
2474-9013-2 1180  53A 2512-1084C 1420 3-1 2530-1390 1660 54
2474-9025 4110 6 2512-1085-19 1420  3-19 2530-1391A 1710 2
2474-9026 4110 7 2512-1085G 1420 3 2530-1395 1660 55
2474-9041 1300 21C 2512-1095D1 4110 11 2530-1395A 1660 55
4110 2 25121110 5310 3 2530-13958 1660 55
2474-9046 4110 5 2514-6001 1720 18 2530-1400 1710 4
2474-9052 4110 5 2515-1021D1 1670 26A 1710 4
2474-9052A 4110 5 4110 18 2530-1418 1500 16-94
2474-9060 4110 6 2515-1022D1 1700  27A 2530-1427 1640 56
2474-9403 5350 1 1700 28A 2530-1438 1390 67
5550 1 4110 17 5100 14
2474-9404 1200 9 5260 1A 2530-1442 5260 2
2474-9404A 1200 9 2516-1102A 1660 41 2530-1522 5310 20
4110 1 2516-1110 5340 - 2530-1533 5340 3
2480-10138B 2170 1 2516-9013 1700 46 2530-1572D3 5330 9
2480-1013C 2170 1 2516-9014 1700 47 2530-1584 1444 42
5390 31 2516-9015 1700 46 2530-1584A 1444 42
2480-1013E 2170 1 2516-9016 1700 47 2530-1586 1380 67
2480-1013EK 2170 > 2520-6003 1720 9 2530-1592 1710 35
2480-1013K 2170 * 2520-6003A 1720 9 2530-1632A 1292 39
2480-6060 2175 1 2523-9003 1660 32 2530-1648 1292 45
2480-6060KT 2175 2523-9004A 1660 32 2530-1679 1710 36
2481-1008B 2170 1A 2523-9007 1660 44 2531-1003 1660 38
2481-1008C 2170 1A 2523-9009 1290 23 2531-9001 1660 38
- 2483-1015A 2170 1B 2523-9009A 1290 23 2534-1127 1700 27
© 2483-1017B 6315 45 1292 23 1700 28
24G311-1 6530 1 2523-9012 1290 1 5260 1
24G312-0 6530 3 2523-9013 1290 1 2534-1130 5260 -
2500-1085 1630 | - 25239015 1297 =1 25349063 1670 26
1640 /v 25730016 1292”93 25361002 6222 41
S280LC-3 -28-




PART NO. FIGNO. KEY NO. | PART NO. FIGNO. KEY NO. | PART NO. FIG NO. KEY NO.
E6020310 6620 18 E6501340 6670 17 J24D2000 6521 -
6640 18 E6501420 6630 19 J24D2001 6521 1
6670 18 6631 19 J24D2002 6521 2
E6020330 6630 20 6650 19 J24D2003 6521 3
6631 20 E6651300 6680 10 J24D2004 6521 4
6650 20 E6651440 6660 9 J24D2005 6521 6
E6250540 6660 6 E6651460 6610 10 J24D2006 6521 7
E6300471 6680 24 6620 10 J24D2007 6521 8
E6300621 6660 34 6640 10 J24D2008 6521 10
E6300761 6610 27 6670 10 J24D2009 6521 11
6620 27 E6651500 6630 10 J24D2010 6521 12
6630 29 6631 10 J24D2011 6513 9
6631 29 6650 10 6514 9
6640 27 E6990074 2175 1C 6515 9
6650 29 E8400230 6530 2 6521 13
6660 35 E8410163 6680 14 J24D2012 6521 14
6670 27 E8410184 6660 14 J24D2013 6521 18
E6301581 2175 1D E8412221 6610 20 J24D2014 6521 19
E6301641 6660 19 6620 20 J24D2015 6521 21
E6311301 6680 9 6640 20 J24D2016 6521 23
E6311441 6660 8 6670 20 J24D2017 6521 27
E6311461 6610 9 E8412224 6630 22 J95C1001 6513 1
6620 9 6631 22 6514 1
6640 9 6650 22 6515 1
6670 9 E8500351 2175 1F J95C1002 6513 3
E6311501 6630 9 E8841022 6610 38 6514 3
6631 9 6620 38 6515 3
6650 9 6630 43 J95C1003 6513 5
6680 19 6631 43 6514 5
E6311521 6680 21 6640 38 6515 5
E6311581 2175 1G 6650 43 J95C1004 6513 6
E6311701 6660 21 6660 36 6514 6
E6311781 6610 22 6670 37 6515 6
6620 22 6680 34 JO5C1005 6514 7
6630 24 E8842012 6680 35 6515 7
6631 24 HE2D00512 6540 7 JO5C1006 6513 8
6640 22 HE4B00154 6540 1 6514 8
6650 24 HE4E00512 6540 2 6515 8
6670 22 HE4E00513 6540 3 J95C1007 6513 10
E6490060 6610 24 HE4E00516 6540 4 6514 10
6620 24 HE4E00517 6540 6 6515 10
6630 26 HE4E00518 6540 5 JO5C1008 6513 11
6631 26 HNM10 6521 22 6514 11
6640 24 HNM12-1 6513 23 6515 11
6650 26 6514 25 J95C1009 6513 14
6670 24 6515 24 6514 14
E6501340 6610 17 HNM14-1 6513 21 J95C1010 6513 15
6620 (17 6514 - 20 6514 15
6640 p 1V 8518 | | RO 6515 15
S280LC-3 rB8=




CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Daewoo+Doosan+Solar+280LC+IIIB+Excavator+Parts+Manual+2021

